NO. 36682-7-11
R. SIDNEY SHAW, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GARY DELGUZZI AND DAVID L. MARTIN
APPELLANTS
V.

IN RE THE ESTATE OF JACK DELGUZZI
RESPONDENT

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

CHARLES CRUIKSHANK

WSB 6682

108 So. Washington St. #306
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)624-6761

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of AppendiCes . ... .. ...ttt e iii
Table of AUthOTities . . ... ... .. i e v
0 P iv
StAtULES . . . oo v

Court Rules ... ... e \%
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . .. .o e 1
ASSIGNMENT NO. 1 ... e e e e 1
ASSIGNMENT NO. 2 . .. e e e e e et 1
ASSIGNMENT NO. 3 .. e e et 1
ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTSOF ERROR . ...... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 1
ISSUE 1 .o e 1

A e 1

B. e 1

G e 2

D e 2

B e 2
B e 2

G et e 2

He e 2
PP 2

ISSUE 2 .o e 2
ISSUE 3 .o e 2
ISSUE 4 .. 2

ISSUE 5 .o 3
ISSUE 6 .. oo e e 3
ISSUE 7 .o e 3
ISSUE 8 ..o e 3
ISSUE O . oo 4



STATEMENT OF THE CASE . ... e e 4

TWO PRIOR UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS .. ... ... . .. 4
WILBERT’S FINAL ACCOUNTINGIN 1997 ... ... .. .. .. .. 5
CRESSMAN FEE DECLARATION . ... ... i 7
FEEINVOICES FILEDIN 1986 .. ... . . i 7
ATTORNEY FEE SUMMARY . ... et 8
SCB - ESTATE SECURITY AGREEMENT ... ... .. .. .. .. ... . .. . ... 8
DELGUZZI CLAIMS DISMISSED AGAIN . ....... .. i 8
WILBERT AND SCB FEES AND COSTSAWARD ......... .. ... ... ... ... 9
MEMORANDUM DECISION . ... .. i 9
WILBERT DECLARATION 5/15/1997. ... oo 9
ORDER REGARDING ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE AND CLAIMS AND
PLANFORDISTRIBUTION. . ... ... ... i 9
ESTATE ORDERED CLOSED AGAININ 2007. ......... ... .. ....... 10
ORDERTOSHOW CAUSE . .. ... i 11
DELGUZZI’'S MOTION TO VACATE THEFEE AWARD .............. 11
DEATHS OF WILLIAM E. WILBERT AND GARY DELGUZZI ......... 11
MARTIN AND ELLIS ADMINISTRATIONS . ..... .. ... .. ... ... .. .. 11
KATHRYN A. ELLIS ADMINISTRATION .................... 12
JUDGE VERSER’SORDER. ..... .. .. .. ... . i, 14
WILBERT’S MISSING MULTI-YEAR REPORT IS DISCOVERED . ..... 14
ARGUMENT . . e 16
ATTEMPTED CLOSURE OF THE ESTATEBY ELLIS ................ 19
PRIVATE AGREEMENT-COVENANT MUTUALLY TOLLING S/L ..... 19
WILBERT’S FEE PROCEEDINGS IN 1997-1998 . ..... ... ... .. ... .... 21
ATTORNEY FEE PROCEEDINGS IN 1997-1998 ....... ... ... ... ..... 25
WILBERT AND ATTORNEY CRESSMAN MAKE HUGE
LOANSTO THEESTATE . ... ... .. it 29
1997 ACCOUNTING REVEALS MISSING ESTATE ASSETS .......... 30

i



DISCREPANCIES DURING ELLIS’ ADMINISTRATION .............. 31
GARY DELGUZZI ATTEMPTS TO RECOVER FROM WILBERT’S

ADMINISTRATION . ... ... i 33
THE DECEMBER 7, 2007 ORDER MAKES AN ORPHAN OF THE 1996
GARY DELGUZZICOMPLAINT . ...... .. ... . oo iia... 36
THE PROCEDURAL ESTATE CLOSING
FAILURES ARE JURISDICTIONAL .......................... 37
CONCLUSION ... e e e e e e e e e e e 38

Appendices From the Estate of Jack Delguzzi (Included)
1 Unpublished Opinions: Division I, WA Court of Appeals, 1/8/1999, 21752-0-11I; 8/31/2001,

24860-3-I1, Petition for Review denied, September 4, 2002.
2 Substantive Objections of Delguzzi to Ellis Order on Final Supplemental to Final Report and
Petition for Decree of Distribution.

3 Kleinman Report, Tab 6, page 2.

4 Report of Administrator Wilbert for 1985

5 Motion to Compel Inventory & Appraisement

6 Delguzzi Motion/Order to Show Cause

7 Ellis Declaration re: Final Supplemental June 19, 2007

8 Order Amending Complaint and Changing Venue

9 Order on Final Supplemental

10 Motion to Vacate Fee Award of Administrator Wilbert

i



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent School Dist.,
79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086[905 P.2d 1229] (1995) ... 25, 26

Belli v. Shaw, 98 Wn.2d 569, 578, 657 P.2d 315 (1983) ............ 28
Cotton v. Kronenberg,

111 Wn. App. 258, 269,44 P.3d 878 (2002) ................ 28
Hesthagen v. Harby, 78 Wn.2d 934, 481 P.2d 438 (1971) ........... 39
Holmes v. Loveless, 122 Wn. App. 470, 475, 94 P.3d 338 (2004) _....28
In re Estate of George Drinkwater,

22 Wn. App. 26; 587 P.2d 606(1978) .......... .. ... ... ... 21
In re Estate of Montgomery,

140 Wash. 51, 53,248 P.64 (1926) ........ ... .. 21

Kennedy v. Clausing,
74 Wn.2d 483, 491,445 P.2d 637(1968) .................. 28

Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard & Purdy, L.L.P. v. Olshan,
97 Wn. App. 901, 909, 988, P.2d 467, 33 P.3d 742 (1999) .. . .. 28

State ex rel. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle v. Frater,

18 Wash.2d 546, 140 P.2d 272 (1943) . . . . ... oo eii ... 15
Stell Co. v. Smith,

16 Wn.2d 388, 394-397, 133 P.2d 811 (1943) . ... ........... 38
Tucker v. Brown, 20 Wn.2 740, 150 P.2 604(1944) ................ 14

Valley/50th Avenue, L.L.C., v. Randall Stewart, Trustee
and Morse & Bratt, 159 Wash.2d 736,153 P.3d 186(2007). . ... 28

v



Walker’s Estate, 10 Wash.App. 925, 521 P.2d 43 (1974) ............ 15

Walker v. Packer, 827 S.W.2d 833, 840 (Tex. 1992) ............... 35
Wilkins v. Lasater, 46 Wn App. 766, 733 P.2 221(1987) ............ 14
Statutes

RCW.11.28240. ... oo i 38,39
R CW. 1144015 .. e e 14
RICW.11.44.025 .. .o e e 14
RICW.11.44.050. . ..o e 14
R.C.W.11.76.020-050. ... ... .ot 38
RICW.11.76.025. ... o e 14

Court Rules
ER T006. . ... 25

RPC 1.8, 25



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
ASSIGNMENT NO. 1- The superior court, sitting in probate, erred in entering
certain interim orders during the administration of William E. Wilbert (August
13, 1982 to March 24, 2004).
ASSIGNMENT NO. 2— The superior court, sitting in probate, erred in entering
interim orders and a final order during the administration of Kathryn A. Ellis
(January 7, 2005 to July 27, 2007), particularly in its entry of the “Order on Final
Supplemental to Final Report and Petition for Decree of Distribution” on July 27,
2007.
ASSIGNMENT NO. 3— The superior court erred in entering an order on
December 7, 2007 which failed to order consolidation of the Second Amended
Complaint of Gary Delguzzi of July 16, 1996 with the Complaint that was filed
by his estate in Clallam County Superior Court in cause number 06-2-01085-2 on
December 5, 2006, before ordering a change of venue to King County Superior
Court of only the later Complaint.
ISSUES RELATING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
ISSUE NO. 1: The trial court improperly approved payments by the estate’s
second administrator, William E. Wilbert, to himself, to his alter egos, which
included corporate entities which he controlled, to his family members, and to his
attorneys and others, more particularly:
A. Fees for estate administration that were greater in amount than
proven;

B. Fees where Administrator Wilbert was intentionally and obviously

-1-



in breach of his fiduciary duties;
C. Attorney fees that were excessive and improperly documented;
Overhead and expense reimbursements contrary to contracted
amounts;
Real estate commissions that were denied by the probate court;
Interest prohibited by order of the probate court;

Interest in breach of his fiduciary duty prohibiting self-dealing;

T o m

Interest to his attorneys that violated their fiduciary duties,
particularly RPC 1.8;

L Unexplained payments for fees to unknown entities.

ISSUE NO. 2: The probate court entered interim and final orders
approving Mr. Wilbert’s accountings for estate assets, administrative fees,
attorneys fees, expenses, real estate commissions, interest and other non-
specific items that were not supported by the evidence and that were
contrary to law.

ISSUE NO. 3: The probate court entered interim and final orders
approving the accountings of the estate administrators for estate properties
inventories, values, sales, expenses and other assets which orders were
contrary to and/or not supported by evidence and that substantially
undervalued or that failed to account for estate assets.

ISSUE NO. 4: The probate court entered interim and final orders
approving the accountings of the estate’s administrators for nonprobate

assets in which Gary Delguzzi had an interest which orders were contrary

2-



to law and equity and/or not supported by evidence and that permitted
Administrator Wilbert to undervalue or not account for or pay over the
assets to Gary Delguzzi and for which failures Administrator Ellis had
suitable remedies available and which she declined and refused to exercise
on behalf of Gary Delguzzi and on behalf of the estate.

ISSUE NO. §: The court approved the Final Supplemental to Final
Report and Petition for Decree of Distribution (“Final Supplemental”
hereinafter) of Administrator Ellis despite substantial evidence that this
Final Supplemental was legally and factually inaccurate, as it failed to
include legally sufficient reporting between January 1997 and her
appointment on January 7, 2005 and was therefore so incomplete and
insufficient that the order closing the estate was jurisdictionally deficient.
ISSUE NO. 6: The interim and final orders of the probate court did not
consider and give effect to the substantial, competent, and uncontroverted
evidence that a private agreement existed between Administrator Wilbert
and his attorneys that was designed to conceal the conversion of assets of
the estate and assets of Gary Delguzzi by Wilbert during his
administration.

ISSUE NO. 7: The final order of the probate court was entered without
benefit of a verified and complete Inventory and Appraisement so that
substantial estate assets were not accounted for and thus were not
marshaled and applied for the benefit of the estate creditors and its heir.

ISSUE NO. 8: The final order of the probate court was entered without

3-



any requirement that Administrator Ellis account for certain known assets
of the estate and the nonprobate assets of Gary Delguzzi, thus abandoning
those assets without excuse, justification or explanation.
ISSUE NO. 9: The final order of the probate court was entered in
contravention of the procedural requirements of the probate code, which
were jurisdictional.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

TWO PRIOR UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS. There are two prior
unpublished opinions (“UPOs”) from this court for this case'. The case
includes both the probate for the estate of Jack Delguzzi and the tort
complaint of his son, Gary Delguzzi, the estate’s sole heir, tenant-in-
common and creditor. Gary Delguzzi’s Second Amended Complaint and
Petition for Removal of Administrator Wilbert, dated June 29, 1996 was
filed within Clallam County probate proceedings titled “Estate of Jack
Delguzzi” and also bears Clallam County cause number 8087 The
defendants named in the complaint are Mr. Wilbert, who was the Estate’s
administrator for 22 years, his alter ego corporations and others, most of
whom were never served. The two UPOs deal primarily with the tort

complaint. The administration of the Jack Delguzzi probate was the

! Copies are at Appendix 1 and are dated January 8, 1999 (21752-0-1I) and August 31,
2001(24860-3-1I), Petition for Review denied, September 4, 2002.

2 A pre-SCOMIS cause number, as the initial probate petition was filed in 1978, the year
of Jack Delguzzi’s death.

4-



source of most of Gary Delguzzi’s tort claims and its history and the
history of the entire case comes to light through review of those two
opinions. Although this appeal is more related to the probate of Jack
Delguzzi than to the tort claims of Gary Delguzzi, the two cannot be easily
or logically separated.

As can be seen from the later UPO (August 30, 2001) in Appendix
1, on January 17, 1997, Mr. Wilbert brought on for hearing his motion for
sanctions against Gary Delguzzi related to the Complaint, alleging
discovery violations, but supporting it not with Delguzzi’s 44 pages of
answers to the Wilbert discovery requests related to Gary Delguzzi’s tort
claims, but with Delguzzi’s separate 4 pages of objections. The second
UPO? shows that the court was also confused by Wilbert’s attorney who
attempted to convince the court that trial on the tort claims was scheduled
for hearing on the next court day, January 21, 1997, when that trial date
had not been set. The tort claims and Delguzzi’s petition for removal of
Mr. Wilbert as administrator of the Jack Delguzzi estate, which was set for
hearing on January 21, were both dismissed on January 17, 1996 and
monetary sanctions were imposed. See UPO 21752-0. Gary Delguzzi’s
Motion to Compel Discovery from Mr. Wilbert, was not heard. UPO No.
21752-0, p. 4.

WILBERT’S FINAL ACCOUNTING IN 1997 After the

> UPO 21752-0, fn. 7.



Delguzzi Petition and Complaint were dismissed, the court proceeded with
the hearing on Wilbert’s Petition for Final Accounting and Decree of
Distribution (CP 1746) which was signed by Mr. Wilbert and his estate
attorney Larry N. Johnson on December 12, 1996 and set for hearing on
January 21, 1997. That Petition was buttressed by the filing and courtroom
service of the Supplement to the Petition for Final Accounting and Decree
of Distribution (CP 1189, 1263, 1363, 1464, 1564) on January 17, 1997
immediately after the court dismissed the Gary Delguzzi matters. This
Supplement was also dated and signed on December 12, 1996 by Wilbert
and Johnson. It addressed additional issues not included in the original
Petition for Final Accounting and Decree of Distribution.

Mr. Wilbert’s final accounting for the period from August 13,
1982 to September 30,1996 included a report by C.P.A. Craig Kleinman
of Lakewood, Colorado. (CP 1635) The Kleinman Report showed that
loans had been made to the estate by Mr. Wilbert and Mr. Cressman
totaling only $200,000 with $100,000 each from Wilbert and Paul R.
Cressman, Sr. (CP 1635)[Apdx. 2, Ex.I] while filings by Wilbert in the
probate matter showed that their loans to the estate, and those of the
Lockwood Foundation, a Cressman client, had totaled $800,000 . [Apdx.
2, Ex.4]

The Kleinman report does not report the amounts of the interest on
the Wilbert, Cressman and Lockwood Foundation loans, which they

allegedly made to the estate.



CRESSMAN FEE DECLARATION. The fees of Short
Cressman & Burgess, who were the attorneys for Administrator Wilbert
until they withdrew in 1991, were presented by the Affidavit of Paul R.
Cressman, Sr., the firm’s senior partner which was dated January 20,
1997(CP 1119)[Apdx. 2, Ex. E]. He made the claim that the firm was
then owed $404,040 in fees and costs and $506,898 in interest for the
period from 1982 until the end of 1985. Mr Cressman also testified that
the firm had been paid $723,989. He also sought $154,231.16 for fees and
costs between the end of 1985 and the law firm’s withdrawal in 1991,
which he supported with dates and amounts of invoices totaling only
$123,923.50. (CP 1119)[Apdx. 2, Ex.E(B)] No invoices were included
with the 1997 filing.

FEE INVOICES FILED IN 1986. On March 14, 1986, Mr.
Wilbert had filed a substantial number of Short Cressman & Burgess
invoices for the claimed work to date (February 1982 to December 31,
1985), purportedly to satisfy an order entered in December of 1985 that
required that the firm justify its fees in order to receive a $200,000
payment. The itemization contained in those invoices contained only the
tasks, the attorney names and the hours worked on each task. All
extensions of hourly rates, costs, payments, credits and other financial
information was redacted or had never been entered for the invoices.
(Sub# 13,135,136,137)(See Supplemental Designation of Clerk’s Papers
dated February 4, 2008 and CP #to be identified when assigned).

-



ATTORNEY FEE SUMMARY The details of the amounts
summarized on Mr. Cressman’s one page summary of claims [Apdx. 2,
Ex. E(B)] for fees and costs paid and those still claimed to be owed cited
above is thus not known, as no completed invoices have ever been filed.

SCB - ESTATE SECURITY AGREEMENT Mr. Cressman
included as Exhibit A (CP 1119) to his affidavit, a security agreement
between his firm, the estate, some of its entities, Gary Delguzzi, and
Wilbert and his controlled entities that was signed after the law firm was
retained, that purported to grant substantial additional security and
benefits to the law firm. There has never been a showing that either Gary
Delguzzi or Mr. Wilbert was advised of the right to independent legal
counsel before this agreement was signed.

DELGUZZI CLAIMS DISMISSED AGAIN. After remand in
1999, the trial court again dismissed Gary Delguzzi’s tort claims and the
petition for removal of Mr. Wilbert based upon various theories. In this
court’s UPO dated August 30, 2001, those claims were reinstated based on
the following reasoning;:

DelGuzzi again moved to compel discovery. But Wilbert urged the

court to dismiss DelGuzzi's claim, this time based on res judicata,

collateral estoppel, and law of the case doctrine. Wilbert argued
that, although DelGuzzi's wrongful estate administration claims
had originally been dismissed as a discovery sanction, DelGuzzi
was nevertheless barred from relitigating them on remand because

the same issues had been decided in the probate hearing following

the dismissal and before we heard the previous appeal.
* k%

Wilbert contends that res judicata bars DelGuzzi's claims because
DelGuzzi had a chance to litigate fully those claims in the Final

-8-



Accounting hearing of January 21, 1997. The record is to the
contrary. Because another judge had dismissed DelGuzzi's
wrongful estate administration claims as a sanction for discovery
violations, the trial court limited the January 21 hearing to
Wilbert's final accounting of the estate. DelGuzzi neither presented
nor had an opportunity to present his claims at that hearing.
WILBERT AND SCB FEES AND COSTS AWARD
MEMORANDUM DECISION. On October 10, 1997, Judge
Costello entered a Memorandum Decision (CP 749) that awarded
Wilbert’s initial estate attorneys, Short Cressman & Burgess, the sum of
$404,040 in fees and costs plus interest from that date at an unspecified
rate. The same Memorandum Decision disallowed some items and
amounts of Mr. Wilbert’s fee and cost reimbursement requests and
required that he negotiate or reduce his claims and present them to the
court.
WILBERT DECLARATION 5/15/1997. On May 15, 1998, Mr.
Wilbert filed a Declaration (CP 741) in response which included a
spreadsheet at Exhibit E, to address the requirements of the Memorandum

Decision.

ORDER REGARDING ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE AND
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS AND PLAN FOR DISTRIBUTION.

On June 5, 1998, Judge Costello entered an Order Regarding
‘Administrative Expense and Reimbursement Claims and Plan for
Distribution (Sub# 810) which referred to and seemed to approve Mr.
Wilbert’s adjusted claims, but did not address the additional claims in the

Declaration or the incomplete adjustments that were ordered by the

9.



Memorandum Decision of October 10, 1997. No order or judgment was
later proposed or presented by Mr. Wilbert to quantify or clarify the
ambiguities of the amounts in the Order Regarding Administrative
Expense and Reimbursement Claims and Plan for Distribution of June 5,
1998.

Although the Order Regarding Administrative Expense and
Reimbursement Claims and Plan for Distribution of June 5, 1998, directed
and defined a procedure for the closure of the estate, Mr. Wilbert
continued in office as the administrator until his death in 2004, but made
no annual reports or interim accountings after entry of that Order.

ESTATE ORDERED CLOSED AGAIN IN 2007.

On July 27, 2007, Judge Leonard Costello entered an Order on
Final Supplemental to Final Report and Petition for Decree of Distribution
[Apdx. 9]( Sub# 1432) to close the Jack Delguzzi estate, conditioned upon
Administrator Ellis disposing of certain remaining properties of the estate
and filing receipts showing the disbursements of the remaining properties
and funds of the estate. There is no record of such a filing and the
undersigned has not been served with any receipts or other proof of
disbursements, apparently leaving the estate still open, in much the same
fashion as happened when Judge Costello ordered that it be closed in 1998
(CP 810), again leaving control of the timing and procedure with others.

These orders that touch on both the probate of Jack Delguzzi and

the tort claims of Gary Delguzzi were entered between 1998 and 2004 are

-10-



under this court’s review, as are the 2005 through 2007 activities of
administrator Ellis.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE. Those include the denial of the
Gary Delguzzi Order to Show Cause (CP 1089)

DELGUZZI’S MOTION TO VACATE THE FEE AWARD

for Administrator Wilbert [Apdx. 10] and orders entered in the probate
that were foundations for the June 5, 1998 Order, including the
Memorandum Decision of Judge Costello dated October 10, 1997 [Apdx.
2, Ex. A] that decided the fees of Wilbert’s initial estate attorneys, Short
Cressman & Burgess.

DEATHS OF WILLIAM E. WILBERT AND GARY
DELGUZZI. Mr. Wilbert died while still the administrator of the Jack
Delguzzi estate on March 24, 2004. Gary Delguzzi died February 11,
2004, over 25 years after his father died, never having received a
distribution of his share of the tenancy in common properties that he
owned with his father, repayment of the loans made to his father’s estate
or his inheritance.

MARTIN AND ELLIS ADMINISTRATIONS

On August 8, 2004, C.P.A. David L. Martin was appointed as the
interim administrator of the estate* so that a timely creditor’s claim could

be filed against the estate of William E. Wilbert. By order of August 8,

* Sub# 1160B. See Supplemental Designation of Clerk’s Papers dated February 4, 2008.
-11-



2004, Martin was to be replaced by Gary Velie, a retired Clallam County
judge who was then employed as a deputy sheriff. Mr. Velie never
qualified by posting a bond and taking the administrator’s oath.

During C.P.A. Martin’s brief tenure of C.P.A. Martin as the
estate’s administrator, he recovered certain of Mr. Wilbert’s estate records
and examined them, finding new evidence that about the representations
that had been made to the court by Mr. Wilbert and his representatives
regarding fees, expenses, and assets in the 1997 and 1998 hearings.

On January 13, 2005, Kathryn Ellis, a Seattle bankruptcy trustee
and lawyer was appointed and qualified shortly thereafter.®

Mr. Delguzzi, now the estate of Gary Delguzzi, had been seeking
discovery since late 1996 as reflected in the two UPOs and his Motions to
Compel Discovery of January 1997, August of 1999 and September of
2003, all of which were denied.® The files discovered in 2004 by Mr.
Martin, although not complete, contained substantial evidence to show
that the interim orders of 1997 through 1998 were not based upon full
disclosure.

KATHRYN A. ELLIS ADMINISTRATION

The actions of Administrator Ellis during 2005 and 2007

accomplished little toward narrowing the information and financial gaps

3 ((Sub# 1231)See Supplemental Designation of Clerk’s Papers dated February 4, 2008.

¢ (Sub# 629, 874,1062. See Supplemental Designation of Clerk’s Papers dated February
4,2008.)

-12-



between the approximately 9.4 million dollars worth of assets of the
estate’ which the IRS assessed in October of 1982 (CP 194)(Sub# Q) and
the approximate negative net worth of the Jack Delguzzi estate at 1.6
million dollars that was alleged by Wilbert in his 1997 petition.(CP 1635)

During Ms Ellis’ administration, she identified 19 parcels of real
estate as the only remaining estate assets, which she sold and then
disbursed the funds to the prior administrative claimants including to
herself. There have never been any distributions to the general creditors of
the estate. [Apdx. 7]

In June 11, 2007, with her Declaration for Order on Final
Supplemental to Final Report and Petition for Decree of Distribution, (CP
261,167) and the Order thereon dated July 27, 2007 [Apdx.9] , Ms Ellis
moved to close the estate, although there does not appear to be compliance
with the requirements of that order as to filing proof of receipts and
disbursements after that date, leaving this 1978 probate matter still open.

The most intriguing and revealing aspect of her attempt to close
this troublesome estate was the issue raised by the payments based on a
“private agreement” between Mr. Wilbert and Short Cressman & Burgess
that she included with her Declaration of June 18, 2007 [Apdx. 7]

regarding apportionment of the funds from the estate’s liquidation where

"The UPO of August 31, 2001, No. 24860-3-I1, under the section titled “Facts” found that
during Wilbert’s administration, . . .the estate’s net assets have diminished from $7.36 million
in 1989 to less than the $1.6 million Wilbert billed in 1997. Although the estate was ready to be
closed at least by 1997, it remains open today.”

-13-



the ratio bears no resemblance to the probate court’s fee orders. This was
revealed by the documents filed by Ms Ellis in support of her Declaration
in Support of Final Supplemental to Final Report and Petition for Decree
of Distribution filed June 19, 2007. [Apdx. 7]

JUDGE VERSER’S ORDER. In November of 2006, Loretta D.
Wilbert, as Personal Representative of the probate estate of William E.
Wilbert, denied the creditor’s claim that the Estate of Jack Delguzzi had
filed against Mr. Wilbert’s estate in 2004 and advised that unless suit was
commenced on those claims within 30 days, the claims would be forever
barred. In December of 2006, suit was commenced and on December 7,
2007, Judge Craddock Verser of Jefferson County Superior Court, ordered
that the venue for this suit be transferred to King County, but denied the
motion of the plaintiff to first consolidate that suit with the Second
Amended Complaint of Gary Delguzzi® that shared the same cause
number (#8087) as the Jack Delguzzi probate.’

WILBERT’S MISSING MULTI-YEAR REPORT IS DISCOVERED

In discovery proceeding in a related King County case in 2007, a

% On June 2, 2006, Judge Leonard Costello entered an order approving assignment of
claims asserted by the estate of Jack Delguzzi against the Estate of William E. Wilbert to Gary
Delguzzi’s probate estate, thus relieving the irreconcilable and blinding conflict of interest,
wherein Mr. Wilbert was in the position of being required as a fiduciary to assert or deny claims
against himself for his actions as administrator of the Jack Delguzzi estate.

° Although the motions and supporting materials of the plaintiff included both matters
that were under consideration, including cause number 8087 and 06 2 01085 2, these documents
were apparently filed only under cause number 06-2-01085 2, and these Clerk’s Papers will need
to be and will be supplemented by the appellant.

-14-



copy of the Wilbert multi-year report was first seen. This started as the
“12 Year Report” then was designated the “13 Year Report” and then
became the “14 Year Report” and then it disappeared. A copy of the report
is included at [Apdx. 2, Ex.Z]. Even a casual comparison of the report to
the Wilbert Final Accounting and Petition for Decree of Distribution After
Order of Solvency of December 1996 makes it appear that the two
documents refer to different estate proceedings rather than both to the
Estate of Jack Delguzzi. CP 1746. It is unknown why Administrator
Wilbert abandoned and then concealed this project after the hundreds of
hours that the estate was charged for its research and compilation or what
he planned to do with it.

For example, the “12 Year Report” states at page 16 as follows:

The 30 percent of the Costa Rica Development which belongs to

the estate is held as security toward advances made by the trust to

the estate, and should be conveyed free and clear without claim
since the security has been sold to Gary Delguzzi.

This is in stark contrast to Wilbert’s Supplement to his Final
Accounting which makes the claim that the estate owned 80 percent of
the Costa Rica corporations and land holdings and that Gary has no
interest, individually, whereas the 12 Year Report establishes that the
estate owned 30 percent, all of which was transferred (“sold”) to Gary
Delguzzi and that an additional 50 percent owned by Gary’s trust, which
is now dissolved, would belong to the Gary Delguzzi estate.

The 12 Year Report explains that Gary Delguzzi had security
interests in those percentages, but as a sale in 1987 failed, “. . . his shares

-15-



should now be held by Gary free of all claims.”
ARGUMENT

ATTEMPTED CLOSURE OF THE ESTATE BY
ADMINISTRATOR ELLIS

The most recent administrator, Kathryn A. Ellis, made numerous
mistakes, committed numerous oversights, and refused to investigate and
marshal other remaining assets of the estate and is responsible for
resulting losses to the estate, its creditors and heir. Wilkins v. Lasater, 46

Wn App. 766, 733 P.2 221(1987); Tucker v. Brown, 20 Wn.2 740, 150 P.2

604(1944).

Ms. Ellis was unwilling to provide a verified inventory and
appraisement as required by RCW 11.44.015, 11.44.025, and
11.44.050.[Apdx. 5]

When Administrator Ellis moved to close the estate with her
declaration on June 19, 2007 [Apdx. 7](Sub# 1413), she filed copies of
bookkeeping records prepared by Administrator Wilbert’s bookkeeper,
Leslie Stanton, prepared for a period after Administrator Wilbert died, in
lieu of submitting her own legally sufficient accounting for the
approximately 9 years since Wilbert’s ‘final’ accounting in 1997.

Even if the records Ms Ellis filed had been of her own making and
had been properly authenticated, they still do not satisfy the requirements
for a final accounting. The use of computer printouts by the executor is

adequate to show money collected and debts paid but not sufficient to

-16-



constitute the final report required of an executor by R.C.W. 11.76.025.
Walker's Estate, 10 Wash.App. 925, 521 P.2d 43 (1974).

The most intriguing and revealing aspect of Ms Ellis’ attempt to
close this troublesome estate was the issue raised by the payments based
on the “private agreement” between Mr. Wilbert and Short Cressman &
Burgess that she included with her Declaration of June 19, 2007 [Apdx.
71(CP1413) and the consideration that changed hands regarding
apportionment of the fee payments to Wilbert and his attorneys from this
multimillion dollar estate’s liquidation after 1998. The ratio of payments
for fees and costs paid to Administrator Wilbert and Short Cressman &
Burgess bears no resemblance to the probate court’s fee order.

The document referring to the “private agreement” was attributed
by Ms Ellis™ to the Declaration of Leslie Stanton, who stated that she
“prepared the books and records of the Estate of Jack Delguzzi” and that
attached were “true and accurate financial records of the financial
statements for the period of October 1, 1997 though May 31, 2004” and
that she was the “bookkeeper of the deceased defendant, William E.
Wilbert.” None of the data from which these summaries were prepared has
been made available.

The distribution summary prepared by and attached to the

19 Ellis Declaration dated June 18, 2007 (CP 1413). The Declaration refers to the
“Objection to Margaret Shaw's Proposed Nominees for Successor Administrator” which includes
the Stanton Declaration, but Ms. Ellis does not swear and affirm that the Stanton Declaration
representations are true, either on information or belief or her personal knowledge. Her oath is
limited to saying that it is a true copy of the Stanton Declaration. Is double hearsay and
inadmissible opinion testimony.

-17-



declaration of Ms Stanton [Apdx. 7], for November 1, 1997 through May

31, 2004 shows previously undisclosed disbursements $378,096 as

follows:
Legal C&H $202,299
Legal Darrell Hallett $30,000
Legal Davis Wright Tremaine $40,000
Legal Hillis Clark Martin and Peterson $2,037
Legal Johnson $608
Legal Talmadge $1,525
Legal Miscellaneous $2,000
Wilbert Admin fees $38,170

Accounting $61,457

While the 1997 hearings on fees and expenses included evidence
from Chicoine & Hallett for their fees as attorneys for the estate, their fee
invoices (CP 832 & 965) had all time records redacted from them for
October 5, 1993 to January 21, 1994, although Wilbert’s Administrator’s
Billing Book (CP 649 A-E) for this same period shows considerable
amounts of his activity with the Chicoine & Hallett attorneys related to
sale of the estate’s Costa Rica holdings and negotiations with the IRS
related to federal estate taxes, as well as with Short Cressman & Burgess
regarding their fee claims, so it cannot be told if the above payments
shown to “Chicoine & Hallett”, “Hallett” and “Johnson” are part of this
panoply or not. What the other payments for “legal” are can only be

guessed at.

-18-



There are also payments for property taxes, office, “Wilbert
reimbursement” and “rent.” None of these claimed expenses of the estate
have been justified, been previously approved by the court, or have been
shown to be reasonable, beneficial to the estate, or otherwise properly
chargeable to the estate. These must either be justified or disallowed.
R.C.W. 11.44.015, .025 & .050.

PRIVATE AGREEMENT-COVENANT MUTUALLY TOLLING S/L

Attachment A to the Stanton declaration [Apdx. 7] included check
registers and a document titled “Court Approved Fees Prior to June 1998”
which has in its lower left hand corner, the notation “See Private
Agreement” with asterisks beside it and beside the columns for amounts
owed and paid to SCB (Short Cressman & Burgess) and WEW (William E.
Wilbert) showing that the fee payments had been equalized. Ms. Ellis'
failure to report and resolve these matters was a breach of her fiduciary

duties. State ex rel. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle v. Frater, 18

Wash.2d 546, 140 P.2d 272 (1943) and RCW 11.44.015 and 11.48.090 and
11.48.140.

The ‘private agreement” changes the ratios and amounts Wilbert
and SCB thought that they were entitled to $941,932 each, showing that the
agreement equalized their fees."! What the Stanton materials do not show is

the consideration that changed hands that formed the basis for that

' Wilbert claimed that he was entitled to $1,644,542 in his fee declaration of June 15,
1998, [Apdx. 2, Ex.C(E)] while SCB had been granted $404,040 by the Memorandum Decision
of October 10, 1996, [Apdx. 2, Ex.A] establishing a ratio of approximately 4:1 for their
participation in the liquidation proceeds of this 30 year old multimillion dollar estate.

-19-



agreement. Logically and chronologically, it could only be the claims
related to the “Covenant Mutually Tolling the Statute of Limitations” (CP
194 [Apdx. 2", Ex. BB ] which permitted Wilbert and his wife, on the one
hand and SCB, on the other, to delay pressing the dispute between them
based upon some activity undertaken (or neglected) by the law form or on
behalf of the Estate of Jack Delguzzi and the Trust of Gary Delguzzi. This
Covenant Mutually Tolling the Statute of Limitations was renewed
periodically until approximately June 5, 1998 , the date of the Order
Regarding Administrative Expense and Reimbursement Claims and Plan
for Distribution. [Apdx. 2, Ex.B]

The ‘Covenant’ showed that Wilbert had converted claims
belonging to the Estate of Jack Delguzzi and to the trust of Gary Delguzzi.
These claims were that the law firm had mismanaged, committed
malpractice, neglected or otherwise caused damages to those entities while
represented by Wilbert and that he had the right to pursue the damages for
himself and his wife. There is no mention of Mr. Wilbert acting in a
representative capacity as to these claims.

Gary Delguzzi’s 1994 tort Complaint threatened to interfere with
their secretive resolution of these disputes, necessitating the negotiation of
the ‘Covenant’. The “private agreement,” and the Covenant Mutually

Tolling the Statute of Limitations and the equal payments that were made

12 Appendix 2 (CP 194) consists of “Plaintiff’s Objections to Final Supplemental to Final
Report and Petition for Decree of Distribution” of July 7, 2007. Many of the documents referred
to in Appellant’s Brief are included here for ease of reference.

-20-



during Wilbert’s life to himself and to SCB are at the core of this intriguing
scenario and reveal the secret resolution of the ‘Covenant’ claims, even
though details of the dispute and its settlement are still to be disclosed.
These claims between Wilbert and his attorneys demonstrate
another compelling need need for investigation and disclosure as the
Wilberts have absconded with a valuable asset of the estate, one significant
enough that Administrator Wilbert and SCB were willing to put the dispute
‘on ice’ and not attempt resolution until after the Jack Delguzzi estate was
closed, so as keep it from the attention of the court, the creditors and the
heir. This is one more compelling reason to continue the administration of
this estate until a full and complete investigation and accounting can be
completed.
ADMINISTRATOR WILBERT’S FEE PROCEEDINGS IN 1997-1998
On October 10, 1997, the probate court entered a “Memorandum
Decision” [Appdx. 2, Ex. A] that ordered that Mr. Wilbert was to be paid
the amount designated in his ‘final’ accounting, with certain adjustments,
which were then addressed by Mr. Wilbert in his Declaration of May 15,
1998. (CP 741)[Appdx. 2, Ex. C] The Memorandum Decision did not
specific a baseline or starting amount for Wilbert to make his adjustments,
but the Kleinman Report stated that as of September 30, 1996, Wilbert had
not received only $500,000 of the total billed to the estate. [Apdx. 2, Ex.I]
Mr. Kleinman also reported that Mr. Wilbert had been paid
$1,820,842 (CP 1635)[Appdx. 2, Ex.I] while Mr. Wilbert, in his Fee

21-



Declaration of May 15, 1997 (CP 745)[Appdx. 2, Ex.C (E)] reported
receipt of only $901,085, a difference of $919,757, or 50.5% less than
what his accountant reported that he had received.

The Memorandum Decision adjustments required Administrator
Wilbert to deduct the interest that he had charged prior to October 20, 1997
on his fee and expense claims (CP 587)[Apdx. 2, Ex.I] and to deduct the
payments for his time and staff time sought for his activities in Costa Rica
while finding Wilbert had breached his fiduciary duties for making these
claims related to Costa Rica.

He was also ordered to deduct real estate commissions for sales of
estate properties that he had paid to himself, his family members and alter
ego companies that he controlled.”® Mr. Kleinman computed those
commissions to be $367,160.'* Mr. Wilbert argued, rationalized and
objected to the return of these commission for the initial 13 pages of his
May 15, 1998 Declaration [Apdx. 2, Ex.C], while claiming them to be only
$169,685 and then he just refused to give any of them back, in defiance of
the Memorandum Decision.

If we can believe what the IRS alleged that Wilbert told them in
1982 (CP 194)[Appdx. 2, Ex. J] Wilbert had received approximately

$700,000 in real estate commissions from sales of estate properties to that

13 While the Memorandum Decision did not reference its basis for taking back the
Wilbert real estate commissions, that result is also mandated by In re Estate of Montgomery, 140
Wash. 51, 53, 248 P.64 (1926) and Estate of George Drinkwater, 22 Wn. App. 26; 587 P.2d
606(1978).

14 “Total of Estate Related Commissions” in the Kleinman Report at Tab 4, page 1 (CP
587)[Apdx. 2, Ex.I]

22



time and many more properties were still to be sold by him. A
reconstruction, admittedly incomplete, from the data available shows sales
of estate properties that generated $758,968 in Wilbert entity commissions.
[Apdx. 2, Ex.K]

Mr. Wilbert's fee declaration of May 15, 1998 (CP 745)[ Appdx. 2,
Ex.C] deducted the $115,182 for the Costa Rica expenses but did not
deduct interest, which he had also computed at the compounded rate.

In summary, with the adjustments required by the Memorandum
Decision, Mr. Wilbert's evidence showed that he had billed and not been
paid only $500,000 and that the required adjustments by the Memorandum
Decision [Apdx. 2, Ex. A] for the commissions ($372,160) reduced the
subtotal to $127,840 and the Costa Rica adjustments in the amount of
$115,182 further reduced it to $12,658, although still in Mr. Wilbert’s
favor.

Interest disallowed by the Memorandum Decision totaled $111,797
according to the Kleinman Report (CP 194)[Appdx. 2, Ex.I] equals an
overpayment subtotal of $99,059. If Mr. Wilbert’s interest figures are to be
trusted, this adjustment must be increased to take back another $781,387 to
arrive at an overpayment subtotal of $880,446. See Wilbert’s Fee
Declaration of May 15, 1998, where he claims interest received of
$893,138. [Apdx. 2, Ex.C (E)]

The agreement upon which Mr. Wilbert relied for his compensation

is Exhibit A to the Wilbert Declaration of May 15, 1998 (CP 194)[Appdx.

23-



2, Ex.C(A)] and it does not permit any of Wilbert’s claimed payments for
overhead, whether rent ($184,021) [Appdx. 2, Ex.I] or staff for $104,519
(i.e., Wilbert family members)[ Appdx. 2, Ex.I] for additional
overpayments in the combined amount of $433,316 taken from the estate
by Wilbert by January 21, 1997.° Mr. Wilbert claimed that his hourly rate
when he became administrator in October of 1982 was $135 per hour.
[Apdx. 2, Ex. C]

Also, the payments for “professional fees” of $291,657 and
“management fees” of $141,748 [Apdx. 2, Ex.I])are without explanation or
justification and require additional take-backs of $433,316 for an
overpayment subtotal of $1,313,896 (using Wilbert’s interest amount) or
$522,655, if we use the Kleinman Report’s interest figure.

It is also appropriate to adjust the payments to Wilbert by the
amount of his misstatement of the estate’s Malcolm Island property value
in Wilbert’s Supplement to the Final Accounting. [Appdx. 2, Ex.M-1] Mr.
Wilbert stated that he took this property for his fees and gave the estate
credit for $11,340. Later discovered real property records from the British
Columbia Land Office (CP 1090)[Apdx. 6] showed the property was sold
by Wilbert for $325,000 CDN or some 21 times Wilbert's claimed value.
The estate is entitled to a credit of $148,500 plus interest, which includes
adjustment for the U.S.-Canadian exchange rate used by Wilbert in his

Supplement to the Final Accounting. Gary Delguzzi is also entitled to his

13 Summarized in Appdx. 2, Ex.L .
24-



34% interest, or $76,500, plus interest.

Now the Wilbert subtotal is $1,313,896 + $148,500 or $1,462,394
and using the Kleinman Report numbers, $671,155.

The Order Regarding Administrative Expense and Reimbursement
Claims and Plan for Distribution of June 5, 1998 refers back to the Wilbert
Declaration of May 15, 2007, but it does not identify the exact amount of
his intended award in that complex, confusing and contradictory document,
but Wilbert took the position that he was owed the amount of $1,644,542."
[Appdx. 2, Ex. C(E)] As the other Wilbert evidence shows, he was
actually in debt to the estate at the time of entry of the Order and the
subsequent payments of $257,757 reflected on the Stanton spreadsheet
(‘private agreement’)[Apdx. 2, Ex.AA ] increased the principal amount to
$2,220,151 (Wilbert interest) or $1,720,151 (Kleinman Report), to which
interest on the overpayments must be added.

ATTORNEY FEE PROCEEDINGS IN 1997-1998

On June 5, 1997, this Court entered a Memorandum Decision
[Appdx. 2, Ex.A] which ordered that Short Cressman & Burgess (“SCB”),
the lawyers for Administrator Wilbert from 1982 to 1991, were to receive
$404,040, plus 12% simple interest from that date for its costs and fees.

This amount was based upon representations that were unsupported by any

12 This figure, in conjunction with the SCB Award of $404,040.00, when divided by two,
for a 50-50 split, approximates the Stanton “private agreement” totals. The court orders thus
provided for an approximate ratio of 4:1, Wilbert to SCB, payments from the liquidation of this
multimillion dollar estate. The ‘private agreement’ changed that to 1:1, or 50-50.

25-



credible evidence offered by the law firm or by Mr. Wilbert.

For example, the ‘evidence’ that was offered by SCB in March of
1986 to support a payment to them of $200,000 consisted of a stack of
invoices nearly 2 inches thick that contained no hourly rates for the
attorneys, no totals of the hours each worked, no extensions of hours times
rates, no costs, no payments and, in short, no financial data whatsoever.
(CP _ )(Sub# 134, 135, 136 and 137)"® The only other fee documents are
the list of dates and invoice amounts between December of 1985 and 1991
that accompanied the Cressman Fee Declaration in 1997 and which totaled
only $123,923. [Apdx. 2, Ex. E(C)][Apdx. 2, Ex.G]

While the 1986 invoices consist of all only non-financial details, the
1997 documents from Mr. Cressman are only summaries with no details. 9
Neither of these submissions satisfies ER 1006 regarding summaries, nor
do they meet the requirements for proof of attorney fees as established by
Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent School Dist., 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d
1086[905 P.2d 1229] (1995). The Absher court also engaged in a general
discussion of the factors governing an award of fees, noting that the burden
of establishing the reasonableness of fees is on the party seeking a fee
award. There is nothing in the record that quantifies the amount of the SCB
claim for the pre-1986 fees. The Absher court explained that fee award

amounts should indicate at least approximately how the court arrived at the

1 The Clallam County Docket for No. 8087 shows for March 17, 1986, Sub#134
Affidavit of Wilbert, and Sub# 135 as Attachment C, Sub# 136 as Attachment B and Sub# 137
as Attachment C[sic]. There is no Attachment A listed.

26-



final numbers, and explain why discounts were applied. Both of the SCB
submissions not only fail to provide adequate data for an award, but the
manipulation and misrepresentation in these evidentiary offerings raises
substantial and serious and suspicion as to the integrity of their billing
practices.

The Declaration of Paul R. Cressman of January 21, 1997 (CP
1119) [Appdx. 2, Ex.E) states “The total amount due to our firm as of
September 30, 1996 (the date contained in Mr. Wilbert’s final report) is
$910,908. That consists $404,040 in fees and costs and $506,868 in
interest.” His declaration included Ex. A, a security agreement dated April
28, 1982, Ex. B, the “Delguzzi Matters” fee summary and Exhibit C, two
pages of invoice dates and amounts appearing to total $154,231.16 for the
SCB fees and costs for the period of January 1986 through December 1990.
There is also a promissory note dated July 15, 1986 to the law firm for
$454,380, ostensibly for their fees and costs to that date.

If the column showing amounts are totaled in Ex. C to thé
Cressman declaration, the total amounts to only $123,923 and not
$154,231. (CP 1119)[Appdx. 2, Ex.G]

There was no adequate evidence offered to permit the court to make
a proper determination for the fees and costs claimed by the law firm for
the fee award addressed by the Memorandum Decision of October 10,
1997, which were only amounts and dates with no supporting details. Since

the SCB invoices filed by Mr. Wilbert on March 17, 1986 contain no

227-



financial information whatsoever, they also cannot support a fee award.
(CP _ )(Sub# 134, 135,136 &137) (See Supplemental Designation of
Clerk’s Papers dated February 4, 2008.)

The Memorandum Decision of October 10, 1997 [Appdx. 2, Ex.A]
allowed the law firm only $404,040. SCB and Wilbert had agreed by
negotiation of the July 15, 1986 promissory note that the firm was owed
$454,380. They claimed to have already received $723,989 (Cressman
Decl. Exhibit B, [Appdx. 2, Ex.E(B)] and had billed (after the above
addition correction) an additional $123,923. Even if the evidentiary
foundation for the amount they sought had been admissible and acceptable,
they were still overpaid at the time in the amount of $145,686, calculated
as “($454,380 - $723,989 = ($269,609) + $123,923 = ($145,686)”. (CP
194) [Appdx. 2, Ex.H]

With the payments they received after the Memorandum Decision,
although already overpaid, with interest on those overpayments at 12%,
they now owe the estate at least $1,175,745. [Appdx. 2, Ex.H] The total
amount claimed for “production” (fees) in the amount of $1,128,029 in Ex.
B of the Cressman Affidavit [Appdx. 2, Ex.B], is totally without competent
evidentiary support. -

The security agreement for fees of April 28, 1982 that was relied
upon by Mr. Cressman and by his law firm Exhibit A to his Declaration of
January 21, 1997 [Apdx. 2, Ex. E(A)], and the loans discussed below

violate the Washington Lawyer Rules of Professional Conduct, particularly

8-



R.P.C. 1.8, and are thus prima facie fraudulent, against public policy and

unenforceable. Belli v. Shaw, 98 Wn.2d 569, 578, 657 P.2d 315 (1983);

Holmes v. Loveless, 122 Wn. App. 470, 475, 94 P.3d 338 (2004) (citing

Simburg, Ketter, Sheppard & Purdy, L.L.P. v. Olshan, 97 Wn. App. 901,
909, 988, P.2d 467, 33 P.3d 742 (1999); Cotton v. Kronenberg, 111 Wn.

App. 258, 269, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).

A fee agreement between a lawyer and a client, revised after the
relationship has been established on terms more favorable to the lawyer
than originally agreed upon is void or voidable unless the attorney shows
that the contract was fair and reasonable, free from undue influence, and
made after a fair and full disclosure of the facts on which it is predicated.
Valley/50th Avenue, L.L.C., v. Randall Stewart, Trustee and Morse &
Bratt, 159 Wash.2d 736,153 P.3d 186(2007), citing to_ Kennedy v.
Clausing, 74 Wn.2d 483, 491, 445 P.2d 637(1968).

WILBERT AND ATTORNEY CRESSMAN MAKE HUGE LOANS
TO THE ESTATE

Administrator Wilbert and his attorney, Paul R. Cressman, Sr.,
purported to loan the estate substantial sums of money beginning in 1984,
[Apdx. 4 ](Sub# 128) or to guarantee loans to the estate without any
apparent or demonstrated need for the loans by the estate and then used
estate properties to secure the loans, with the only function of these
gentlemen being the recipients of interest payments on loans that the estate
did not need and that, if it had needed the funds, it could well have
borrowed the money itself, using its very substantial inventory of real

229-



estate as security. No accounting has been made for the costs of these loans
to the estate and no justification that makes business sense has been seen.
These loan transactions are presumed to be fraudulent, against public
policy and thus unenforceable. Valley/50th Avenue, L..L..C.. v. Randall

Stewart, Trustee and Morse & Bratt, supra.

In another explained contradiction between what Mr. Wilbert and
his accountant, Administrator Wilbert filed an annual accounting for 1985
that showed that loans totaling $800,000 were made to the estate by
himself, Mr. Cressman and the Lockwood Foundation, a Cressman client in
1985. [Apdx. 4] The Kleinman Report only showed a total of $200,000 in
loans to the estate for that year, with $100,000 each from Cressman and
Wilbert and none from the Lockwood Foundation. [Apdx. 3]

THE 1997 ACCOUNTING REVEALS MORE MISSING ESTATE
ASSETS

The Kleinman Report and accounting showed that the total asset
sales were $8,749,332. [Appdx. 2, Ex.O] The same report shows that the
income from asset sales, as cash, was $1,220,083 and that collections from
escrows or land contract sales were $229,314 [Appdx. 2, Ex.P] leaving
$7,520,018 missing and unaccounted for. A number of that magnitude
cannot simply be explained away as ‘rounding’.

In 1982, the IRS assessed the estate at a value of $9,593,408, valued
at the time of Jack Delguzzi’s death on June 1, 1978. [Appdx. 2, Ex.Q]
That assessment is fairly consistent with the total sales reported by
Kleinman, plus the sales reported by Administrator Ellis in 2005-2007.

-30-



(CP 1413)[Appdx. 7]

The law firm and the prior administrator were overpaid in the total
amount of at least $3,810,470. [Appdx. 2, Ex.D]

DISCREPANCIES DURING ELLIS’ ADMINISTRATION

Ms Kathryn Ellis became Administrator in January 2005 and set
about ignoring the Wilbert transgressions and creating her own.

Despite being advised, Administrator Ellis did not investigate and
report to the court and the creditors on the missing Malcolm Island
property which was misreported by Wilbert in his 1997 fee petition.'* In
that petition, Administrator Wilbert claimed that he had transferred this
property that was located north of Victoria in British Columbia to himself
and credited the estate for its assessed value of $13,345 for his fees. This
‘credit’ does not appear in the Kleinman Report. Administrator Ellis was
advised that there was a massive misrepresentation in that the prior
administrator sold this property for $325,000 CDN so that it was worth
considerably more than Wilbert claimed, at the time he took it for himself,
and when later sold it for about 21 times what he told the court it was
worth. [Appdx. 2, Ex.M]

Administrator Ellis also sold an estate property commonly referred
to as 999 Three Sisters Road in Port Angeles where the title report showed
that there was a deed of trust from 1995 in the amount of $45,000

encumbering the property in favor of Cedarwood Properties, Inc. [Apdx. 6,

' Discussed more fully at pages 9-10 of this Appellant’s Brief.
31-



Ex.CW] The closing statement for that transaction does not show that
Cedarwood was paid and since Gary Delguzzi was a one-third shareholder
of Cedarwood Properties, he also was not paid when Cedarwood was
dissolved and liquidated during the realm of Administrator Wilbert nor
from the sale proceeds of this Three Sisters property by Administrator
Ellis. [Apdx. 6, Ex.CW]

A sale of property commonly known as Elwha Bluffs during the
Ellis Administration shows a Deed of Trust in favor of the later attorneys
for Mr. Wilbert (Chicoine & Hallett) on the property and there is no
payment reflected on the closing statement to satisfy that encumbrance on
the closing statement showing that law firm was paid, and if paid, how
much and for what. Or if they were not paid, why the encﬁmbrance was
signed and recorded with an apparent unjustified clouding of the title.

This is somewhat like the above described redacted fee invoices.
While those redactions will deny compensation to the law firms, the
breaches of their fiduciary duties that are attempted to be concealed
requires inquiry and explanation, particularly where the losses and corrupt
practices evident in the administration of this estate have been so secretive,
substantial and damaging. [Appdx. 2, Ex.X]

The estate properties that were received from the Surfside Estates
partnership shortly after Jack Delguzzi’s death in 1978 have disappeared
without a trace as there was no known reporting of these assets and no sales

proceeds were that were reported by Wilbert. [Appdx. 2, Ex.T]

-32-



Also, one of the estate’s entities, DelHur, Incorporated, in its 1999
final income tax return, showed a “write off” on its final return of nearly
$800,000. [Appdx. 2, Ex.Z] This was occasioned by the books and records
of the corporation showing assets of that amount of value when there were
no assets left. An entry was made called “Closing Entry” in the amount of
$799,237 with no explanation of what happened to that missing value. This
substantial sum has apparently just ‘evaporated’ and an explanation and
recovery are required.

GARY DELGUZZI ATTEMPTS TO RECOVER FROM WILBERT’S
ADMINISTRATION

In 2005, Gary Delguzzi, sole heir of the estate, brought on a motion
for a constructive trust asking the Court to hold funds from sales of land by
the current administrator in trust for the benefit of Gary Delguzzi for
jointly owned properties that he shared with his father, the decedent, and
Charles Nyhus. The denial of the motion was an abuse of discretion and the
assets there identified that belonged to the estate and/or Gary Delguzzi
were not accounted for or marshaled by the current administrator,
apparently having just disappeared. The value, with interest at the
judgment rate, was in excess of $5,000.000.(Sub# 1331)

On June 25, 2004, Gary Delguzzi’s attorney brought on for hearing
a Motion to Vacate Administrator Wilbert’s fee award based upon
multiple, intentional and egregious breaches of fiduciary duties. (CP 374,
361, 333 & 328)) The probate court declined to rule on that motion, despite
the passage of over 3 ' years after it was noted, argued and repeatedly

-33-



referred to by counsel in other memoranda, arguments and filings.

On October 24, 2003, Gary Delguzzi’s attorney proceed to address
some of the above missing assets and issues through a Motion and Order to
Show Cause why Administrator Wilbert should not be surcharged for the
value of Gary Delguzzi’s missing an converted nonprobate assets. When
opposed, only by a professed lack of undefstanding by Administrator
Wilbert and his attorney in response, who offered no evidence in
opposition to the motion, the court nonetheless found that Wilbert had
‘shown cause’ and denied the relief to Mr. Delguzzi, without explanation.
(CP 687, 572, &569)

On October 20, 2003, the trial court signed an order for the
administrator of the Estate of Jack Delguzzi, William E. Wilbert, to show
cause why $3,425,150 should not be returned by Mr. Wilbert to Gary
Delguzzi for Gary’s separate and co-tenancy (nonprobate) properties that
Wilbert was administering. Administrator Wilbert was ordered to show
good cause within 60 days after which Gary Delguzzi had 30 days to reply.

In the October 24, 2003 hearing, Judge Costello explained to Mr.
Hallett, Wilbert’s counsel, four times, exactly what was expected of him
and exactly what relief Delguzzi was seeking. [Apdx 6.] During the
hearing, the court set a date by which Wilbert was required to show cause
why the relief sought should not be granted. Mr. Wilbert’s Response of
December 18, 2003 inexplicably claimed that he did not know what relief

Delguzzi was seeking by his Order to Show Cause. His response included

-34-



no affidavit or other evidence and raised only these three issues:

1. Ordinarily, a motion cannot be made to settle important questions.

2. A motion is not available to determine the merits of the case, and,

3. A motion may present questions of law, but not questions of
disputed facts.

Appellant filed a reply memoranda arguing that the opposition materials
failed to show cause or offer any evidence why the relief sought should not
be granted. The trial court found that Mr. Wilbert_had shown cause why he
should not have to account for or return the converted and missing assets
or their value and thus denied the relief sought by Delguzzi, abusing its
discretion as a matter of law. As the opposition to the Order to Show Cause
that Mr. Wilbert filed did not dispute any of the material facts by affidavit,
declaration, or otherwise, those facts must be taken as established. As the
facts were not disputed, it was an error for the trial court to refuse to grant
the relief sought by the Delguzzi’s motion for order to show cause.

While an argument from Respondent may now surface that the trial
court made a discretionary ruling and that it did not abuse its discretion, a
case from the state of Texas referenced an appropriate rule of law:

A trial court has no ‘discretion’ in determining what the law is or

applying the law to the facts. Walker v. Packer, 827 S.W.2d 833,

840 (Tex. 1992).

Gray Delguzzi sought payment for his fifty-percent interest in the

assets that he owned as tenant in common with his father, which Mr.

Wilbert, as the Estate’s fiduciary, managed and then caused to disappear.

-35-



The court denied the relief that Delguzzi here sought even though it
signed the Order to Show Cause why Administrator Wilbert should not
disgorge his lawful takings in the amount of $3,425,150.00. Appellant
requests that the matter be remanded to the trial court with an order to grant
the relief that is being sought.

THE DECEMBER 7, 2007 ORDER MAKES AN ORPHAN OF THE
1996 GARY DELGUZZI COMPLAINT

On December 7, 2007, Judge Craddock Verser of Jefferson County
entered an order transferring venue and amending the complaint in Clallam
County Cause No. 06-2-01085-2" to King County Superior Court.[Apdx.
8] At the same time, he denied the motion of the plaintiff to consolidate
that complaint, which was As Gary Delguzzi’s estate had been assigned the
right to pursue the claims against William E. Wilbert on June 2, 2006, he
also had the right to pursue the claims against Mr. Wilbert’s probate estate
and as the Jack Delguzzi estate had filed a creditor’s claim against
Mr. Wilbert’s estate in August of 2004, Gary Delguzzi had stepped into the
shoes of his father’s estate as to those claims.

The denial of creditor’s claims by the William E. Wilbert estate, by
its personal representative Ms Loretta Wilbert, required that, out of an

abundance of caution, a new civil matter be opened in addition to the

' This Complaint was filed in response to the creditor’s claim denial by the estate of

William E. Wilbert, filed in December of 2006. It incorporates the claims of the Estate of Jack
Delguzzi against William E. Wilbert with Gary’s claims against Mr. Wilbert. After the probate
court approved the assignment of the Jack Delguzzi estate’s claims against Mr. Wilbert to Gary
Delguzzi Estate, Gary’s personal representative assigned the claims to David Martin, who agreed

to protect and pay the Jack Delguzzi estate’s creditors on a priority basis.

-36-



July 1996 complaint of Gary Delguzzi against Mr. Wilbert.

That 1996 Complaint has never been tried, dismissed (without
being reinstated on appeal) or otherwise definitively resolved on its merits.

The motions before Judge Verser in December of 2007 were
brought on to consolidate the 1996 complaint brought against Mr. Wilbert
while he was administrator to Jack Delguzzi’s estate, with the complaint
filed responsive to the Wilbert Estate’s denial of the Creditor’s Claim in
December of 2006 and then to transfer venue to King County.

The result of the denial of the consolidation prior to the change of
venue leaves the Gary Delguzzi Complaint from 1996 as the only matter
remaining in the former estate of Jack Delguzzi’s probate matter (No.
8087) with no way to move it and consolidate it now with the Complaint
against Mr. Wilbert’s estate in the King County lawsuit.

There is no basis for denial of the consolidation, as the claims and
causes of action are based upon the same acts of Mr. Wilbert while he was
the administrator of the estate of Jack Delguzzi and while he was the
officer, director, and of estate corporations in which Gary Delguzzi had a
separate interest, in addition to his interest as an heir.

Without this consolidation of the 1996 and the 2006 complaints, the
status of some of the causes of action in claims are subject to attack and the
only way to continue under the current status is to pursue these two civil
actions at the same time, with one with its venue laid in Clallam County

and the other in King County. Because of the overlap and the consistency

-37-



between the causes of action and the activities from which these two
complaints are based, the courts will certainly not allow these two matters
to be pursued simultaneously, as alleging very much the same actions and
causes of action.

The interests of justice require that these two matters be
consolidated with the venue laid in King County, Washington Superior
Court where all of the witnesses now reside, where virtually all of the
evidence is believed to be held, and where the attorneys for all the parties
practice.

THE PROCEDURAL ESTATE CLOSING ERRORS ARE
JURISDICTIONAL

Administrator Ellis failed to follow the procedures detailed in RCW
11.76.020 through 11.76.050 and 11.28.240. As a consequence the Final
Report and Petition for Decree fails to meet applicable standards and must
be stricken. There can be no final settlement without compliance with
RCW Chapter 11.76, as these procedures are mandatory. Stell Co. v.
Smith, 16 Wn.2d 388, 394-397, 133 P.2d 811 (1943).

On December 17, 1996 William Wilbert filed a Final Report and
Petition for Decree of Distribution, with a supplemental thereto filed on
January 17, 1997. Since 1997 there has not been a hearing in accordance
with RCW Chapter 11.76. The Final Supplemental filed by Administrator

Ellis (CP 262'%)includes a trust account register from February 11, 2005

16 See also Ellis Declaration dated June 19, 2007, Sub# 1413, which is included in
Appellant’s Supplemental Designation of Clerk’s Papers dated February 4, 2008.

-38-



through July 05, 2006. This Final Supplemental completely ignores the
eight plus year period from late 1996 through early 2005, nor does a check
register or spreadsheet prepared by some one who calls her a “bookkeeper”
completed when the previous Administrator (Wilbert) was deceased satisfy
the evidentiary or statutory requirements for a ‘Final Report and

Petition’. R.C.W. 11.76.025.

Nor does the Ellis “Final Supplemental” meet the requirements of
R.C.W. 11.76.030 (shall likewise set out the names and addresses...of all
the legatees and devisees...and the names and addresses...of all the
heirs...”) or R.C.W. 11.28.240 which requires that an administrator cloing
and estate must give notice and fill proof of such to “Any person with an
interest in the estate as an heir, legatee, devisee, distribute, or creditor,
whose claim was served and filed, may request special notice of any
“matters, steps or proceedings in the administration of the estate ...”.

Nor did Ms Ellis provide the required “. . .particular description of
all the property of the estate remaining undisposed” as is required by
R.C.W. 11.76.030 or the “. . . other matters as may tend to inform the court
of the condition of the estate” also required by the same statute. She failed
to have the clerk fix the hearing as is mandatory, or publish the time and
place fixed for the hearing, or mail copies of the notice to all heirs,
legatees, devisees and distributees as required by R.C.W. 11.76.040. This
failure is jurisdictional and renders the decree of distribution void.

Hesthagen v. Harby, 78 Wn.2d 934, 481 P.2d 438 (1971).

-39-



CONCLUSIONS

The intentionally caused confusion and delay as well as the
problems associated with a very complex and financially huge matter
where venue is laid in a county where only visiting judges can hear
motions and maintain continuity is bound to make consistency and case
management much more difficult. This is the monster that only all of these
logistical problems, coupled with an administrator such as Mr. Wilbert
could create, who was a mastermind at sowing dissent, creating conflict
and confusion and who delighted in deceit.

The administrator’s fees and expenses cry out for an order
requiring that they be disgorged with interest at the highest rate allowed by
law so as to return these funds to the estate. With the millions of dollars of
missing, undervalued and converted property, what was a $10 million or so
estate when Jack Delguzzi died in 1978 would probably be valued at $30 or
$40 million today with development, growth and inflation, and even more
if Jack Delguzzi Vor his peer at management and investing had been
managing it. The assets are so scattered and subdivided and the entire case
is now so complicated and convoluted that fully identifying and recovering
all or most of the losses may be impossible or so difficult as not to be
feasible.

Recovery of the administrator’s fees and claimed expenses will be
a good start and when the attorney fees that were paid for legal

representation whose goals were to assist and conceal the pillaging that the

-40-



long time administrator committed, an even greater start will have been
made.

In order to finally bring this nightmare of a case to an end, this
court is requested to direct that the superior court order disgorgement of all
of the attorney and administrator fee and cost payments and commit to a
carefully crafted and tightly supervised and budgeted closing with the
assistance of an auditor, fraud investigator or accountant or other
professional with the heretofore missing skills and integrity to identity the
properties that have not been inventoried and appraised, secure those that
can be economically recovered and report quickly to the court so that this
nightmare of an out-of-control probate can be put forever to bed with the
general creditors of the estate and the beneficiaries of Gary Delguzzi’s
estate receiving the long awaited and much deserved benefits at last.

Dated and signed at Seattle, Washington on this 4" of February 2008.

Gl L

Charles M. Cruikshank III WSB 6682
Attorney for Appellants

-41-



O© 00 N O w»n A~ W NN -

[ S I S T e e e e e Y L
& 9 8RBV R B ®» I a & =2 & LB = o

FiLky

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION I

08FEB -5 AH 8:39

STA

DS IHGTON

Bywep;ar/ '

IN AND FOR THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION II
CASE NO. 36682-7-11

In re: Estate of Jack Delguzzi

CLALLAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 8087

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I caused to be filed and/or served by 1* class us mail, postage prepaid, a copy
of the Appellant’s Brief on this February 5, 2008 upon the following persons / parties

/entities.

e Lo

Charles M. Cruikshank ITI WSB 66

Carl L. Gay
829 E. 8™ Street. #A
Port Angeles, WA 98362

G. Michael Zeno
4020 Lake Wash. Blvd.100
Kirkland, WA 98033

Andrew W .Maron
999 Third Avenue. #3000
Seattle, WA 98104

Kathryn A. Ellis
600 Stewart Street. #620
Seattle, WA98101-1261

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -1-

Charles M. Cruikshank ITI
108 So. Washington St. #306
Seattle, Washington 98104
206 624-6761 WSB #6682



NO. 36682-7-1I
R. SIDNEY SHAW, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF GARY DELGUZZI AND DAVID L. MARTIN
APPELLANTS
V.

IN RE THE ESTATE OF JACK DELGUZZI
RESPONDENT

APPENDICES NOS. 1-9
| TO
APPELLANT’S BRIEF

CHARLES CRUIKSHANK

WSB 6682

108 So. Washington St. #306
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)624-6761

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS



Appendix 1 |



Not Reported in P.2d

I3

T 8, (44‘-",

Page 1

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

Cc
In re Estate of DelGuzzi
Wash.App. Div. 2,1999.

NOTE: UNPUBLISHED OPINION, SEE
RCWA 2.06.040

Court of Appeals of Washington, Division
2

Jack J. DELGUZZI, Deceased, Gary
DelGuzzi and Charles M. Cruikshank, 111,
Appellants,

v.

William E. WILBERT, individually and as
administrator of the Estate of Jack
DelGuzzi; Loretta Dickson Wilbert,
spouse of William E..Wilbert; William E.
Wilbertbroker, Inc., a Washington
corporation; William E. Wilbert, P.S., Inc.,
a Washington corporation, Cedarwood
Properties, Inc., a Washington corporation;
W and S Investments, Inc., a Washington
corporation; Hemisphere, Ltd., a
Washington corporation; 400430 D.C.
Ltd., a British Columbia, Canada
corporation; 413505 T of G Holdings D.C.,
Ltd., a British Columbia, Canada
corporation; William Dickson Wilbert, and
Kathleen Ann Wilbert, husband and wife;
Daniel Gerard Jarboe and Jane Doe Jarboe;
Laure Anne Wilbert and John Doe Wilbert,
husband and wife, Ellen D. Clark and
Davis Wright Tremaine, Allen D. Clark
and Jane Doe Clark; Davies, Wright AMD

Tremaine, a Washington general
partnership; Gary Parish and Susan Parish,
husband and wife, William A. and Michel

Shao Hai Carlsen, husband and wife;
Gerald H. Shaw and Jane Doe Shaw,
husband and wife; Paul R. Cressman and
Short And Cressman, a Washington

' general partnership; Wilbert F. Hammond

and Jane Doe Hammond, husband and
wife; Lockwood Foundation; Western
Surety Company, a company licensed to do
business in the State of Washington, John
Doe, I through John Doe XX and Jane Doe
I through Jane Doe XXV; ABC
Corporations I through XX; William W.
Wilbert, Trustee of the Irrevocable Trust of
Gary DelGuzzi; William E. Wilbert, as
Trustee of the Trust of Loretta Dickson
Wilbert; Western Surety Company; and
Toth Wilbert & Hannon, an unknown
entity; Sosumi, Inc., a Washington
corporation, respondents.
No. 21752-0-11.

Jan. 8, 1999.

Appeal from Superior Court of Clallam
County, Docket No: 80-8-7. Judgment or
order under review, Date filed: 02/10/97,
Judge signing: Hon. William E. Howard.

Charles M. Cruikshank lii, Attorney At
Law, 108 S Washington St # 306, Seattle,
WA 98104, for appellant(s).

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prft=HTMLE&mt‘—‘StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

L MEY ~ VA v

Page 2

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

Gary J. DelGuzzi, 1306 Western Avenue #
402, Seattle, WA 98104, pro se.

Larry N. Johnson, , Chicoine &
HallettPSWaterfront Plc 1 Ste 803, 1011
Western Ave, Seattle, WA 98104, and
G.M. Zeno Jr., Davidson Czeiler eta, 1520
Kirkland Way Ste 400, P.O. Box 817,
Kirkland, WA 98083-0817, for
respondent(s).

HOUGHTON

*1 Gary DelGuzzi appeals from the |

trial court's dismissal of his claims against
William E. Wilbert, several of Wilbert's
adult children, and two corporations

wholly owned by the children.fNlGary
DelGuzzi and his attorney, Charles
Cruikshank, further appeal the trial
court's imposition of fees and sanctions
against them. We affirm the trial court's
imposition of fees and sanctions regarding
claims against the Wilbert children, reverse
the trial court's dismissal of claims and
imposition of fees and sanctions regarding
William E. Wilbert, and remand for further
proceedings.

FN1. The Wilbert children are
Laure Anne Wilbert, Daniel G.
Wilbert, and William D. Wilbert.
Their corporations are SoSumi,
Inc., and Puget Sound Property
Consultants, Inc. We refer to these
respondents as the Wilbert children.

FACTS

Jack DelGuzzi died in 1978,
appointing his son and sole heir, Gary
DelGuzzi  (DelGuzzi), as  personal
representative of his estate. DelGuzzi
served as personal representative until
August 13, 1982, when he resigned in
favor of the current administrator, William
E. Wilbert (Wilbert). In 1994, DelGuzzi,
through his counsel Charles Cruikshank (
Cruikshank), served a complaint on

Wilbert.F'N2  The complaint  accused
Wilbert, who is a real estate agent and
developer, of breach of fiduciary duty,
self-dealing, and failure to properly
account for estate assets. It requested an
accounting and the return of any improper
fees, charges, and distributions. DelGuzzi
amended his complaint several times.

FN2. The first complaint was never .
filed. ’

The second amended complaint, dated
September 14, 1994, named additional
defendants. The additional defendants
included the Wilbert children, who are all
licensed real estate agents. All of the
Wilbert children performed services for the
estate and were compensated by the estate.
These services included real property sales,
property development, property
management, appraisal work, and clerical
and administrative services. In addition to
cash payments for commissions and fees,
at- least one of the children was
compensated - with two parcels of real
property of the estate.

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/prin’r/printstream.aspx‘?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&ml=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008 A.



Not Reported in P.2d

1Lagv T vl LV

Page 3

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

The second amended complaint
requested orders voiding transfers of estate
assets to Wilbert, his family members, and
their related corporate entities, and
removing Wilbert as administrator. Wilbert
moved to dismiss based upon lack of
jurisdiction. The jurisdictional hearing did
not occur until almost two years later, and
the motion was denied.

DelGuzzi filed another amended
complaint on July 16, 1996. It separated
plaintiffs claims into two separate
petitions. The first petition (removal
petition) requested orders removing the
administrator, directing him to render an
accounting, appointing a successor, and for
other related relief under RCW 11.96.020,
.070, .080, .140, and 11.68.070. The trial
court set an evidentiary hearing on the
motion to remove the administrator for
January 21, 1997. Co

The second petition (damages petition)
alleged tort claims  against the
administrator for various breaches of
fiduciary duty, violation of a court order
requiring reporting and approval of
administrative fees, using alter ego
corporations to conceal estate transactions,
improperly borrowing plaintiffs separate
trust fund assets to pay estate liabilities,
-and failing to close the estate in a timely
manner. In his damages petition, DelGuzzi
requested an order setting a trial date on
- damages, but no date was ever set.

The Wilbert Children's Motion to Dismiss

*2 On November 15, 1996, the Wilbert
children's counsel sent a letter to
Cruikshank requesting that he drop them
from the lawsuit because the complaint
failed to state a legally cognizable claim
against them. The letter warned that if the
claims were not dismissed voluntarily, the
Wilbert children would move for dismissal
and seek CR 11 sanctions. Cruikshank
did not respond to the letter. On December
18, 1996, the Wilbert children filed a
motion to dismiss and for CR 11 sanctions.

Wilbert's Motion for Sanctions

On November 8, 1996, Wilbert served
his first set of interrogatories on DelGuzzi.
DelGuzzi's responses were due on
December 9, 1996. CR 33(a). On that day,
Cruikshank informed Wilbert's counsel
that he would serve partial responses the
following day and the remainder within a
week. The next day, Cruikshank served
only a list of objections to the
interrogatories. The parties met and
discussed the objections. Wilbert then filed
a motion to compel responses to the
interrogatories. DelGuzzi filed a motion to
extend time to respond.

On December 17, 1996, the parties met
and entered into an agreement on several
matters: each side would continue its
respective motion (to compel discovery
and extend time); DelGuzzi would

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prft=HTMLE&mt=StateL itigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

A MEVY ¥ Vi v

Page 4

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

abandon his motion to compel discovery;

FN3 and, DelGuzzi would provide full and
complete answers to Wilbert's
interrogatories by January 2, 1997.

FN3.DelGuzzi - - -first - served
interrogatories and requests for
- production on September 3, 1996.
He moved for an order compelling
discovery and for discovery
sanctions on November 7, 1996.

On December 30, 1996, Cruikshank
asked Wilbert's counsel for an extension
until January 3, 1997 to provide the
responses. Wilbert's counsel agreed, and
Cruikshank timely served the responses.
The responses were 36 pages of objections
and answers. A response to each of
defendant's 85 interrogatories  was
provided, but many of the answers ‘were
vague or did not provide the specific
information requested. Many of the
responses stated that specific information
could not be provided because of Wilbert's
failure to provide discovery to DelGuzzi.

On January 13, 1997, Wilbert filed a
motion for sanctions under CR 37(d) for
evasive and misleading discovery. Wilbert
also requested CR 11 sanctions, claiming
that DelGuzzi's interrogatory responses
showed his complaint was not well
grounded in fact when filed. The motion
stated that a hearing was set for January
21, 1997 on DelGuzzi's claims. It did not

distinguish between the removal petition,

set for hearing on January 21, and the

damages petition, for which no trial date
had been set.

On January 15, 1997, DelGuzzi moved
to compel discovery. He claimed that
Wilbert had failed to properly respond to
interrogatories and had denied that
business records existed for many of the
estate's corporate interests. He . further
claimed that Wilbert had repeatedly failed
to produce source documents for his estate
reports and accountings, such as bank
statements, check registers, deposit books,
and cash journals. DelGuzzi's motion to
compel was noted for hearing on January
17, 1997, the same day that Wilbert's and
the Wilbert children's motions for
sanctions were to be heard. Because of its
disposition of the defendants' motions, the
trial court did not rule on DelGuzzi's
motion to compel.

Trial Court Rulings

*3 At the January 17, 1997 hearing, the
trial court granted the Wilbert children's
motion, dismissing them from the lawsuit
and awarding them fees and costs of
$10,174.45 under CR 11. The monetary
sanction was assessed solely against
Cruikshank. The trial court dismissed the
claims both on the pleadings, under CR
12(c) and 9(b), and on summary judgment,
under CR 356.

The trial court also granted Wilbert's
motion and dismissed all of DelGuzzi's

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx ?sv=Split&prfi=HTMLE&mt=StateL itigati...

1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

A mEY vV Ve ev

Page 5

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

claims against Wilbert as a sanction under
CR 37(d) and CR37(b)(2XC). The trial
court found that Wilbert incurred a total of
$183,867.53 in expenses in defending the
action and ordered a $30,000 sanction for
violations of CR 37(d) and CR 11. The

trial court assessed the monetary sanction

against both DclGuzzi and Cruikshank.

Both Cruikshank and DelGuzzi
appeal.

ANALYSIS

Dismissal of Claims Against the Wilbert
Children and Award of CR 11 Sanctions

Cruikshank does not challenge the
trial court's dismissal of the claims against
the Wilbert children, but he argues that the
sanctions imposed were improper and
unreasonable. He argues that because the
allegations against the Wilbert children
were only legally insufficient but not
factually inaccurate, CR 11 sanctions were
improper. He also claims that the trial
court erred in dismissing the claims and
imposing sanctions before affording
DelGuzzi full discovery. Finally, he claims
that the amount of the sanction was
unreasonable.

A coutt's imposition of CR 11
sanctions is reviewed for abuse of

discretion. Biggs v. Vail, 124 Wash.2d 193,
197, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) (citing
Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &
Assn v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wash.2d 299,
338-39, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)). A trial
court abuses its discretion when its order is
manifestly unreasonable or based upon
untenable grounds. Fisons, 122 Wash.2d at
339, 858 P.2d 1054.

CR 11 requires that pleadings signed
by an attorney be well grounded in fact, -
warranted by law, and based upon
reasonable  inquiry. ~Before imposing
sanctions, the trial court must find both
that a complaint lacks a factual or legal
basis and that the attorney who signed and
filed the complaint failed to conduct a
reasonable inquiry into is factual and legal
basis. Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119
Wash.2d 210, 220, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).
The reasonableness of an -attorney's inquiry
is evaluated by an objective standard.
Bryant, 119 Wash.2d at 220, 829 P.2d 1099
(citing Miller v. Badgley, 51 Wash.App.
285, 299-300, 753 P.2d 530,review denied,
111 Wn.2d 1007 (1998)). The court should
inquire whether a reasonable attorney in
like circumstances could believe his or her
actions to be factually and legally justified,
considering such factors as the time
available to the attorney, the complexity of
the factual and legal issues, and the need
for discovery to develop factual
circumstances underlying a claim. Bryant,
119 Wn.2d at 220-21. '

*4 Here, Cruikshank had ample time
to determine whether claims against the

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

rage 7 01 2v

Page 6

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

Wilbert children were appropriate: the
complaint was first filed in February 1994,
and the Wilbert children were not named
as defendants until September 1994.
Information about the work they did for the
estate was provided to DelGuzzi in
December 1994, almost two years before
they asked to be voluntarily dropped from
the lawsuit. '

Although Cruikshank asserts that he
needed additional discovery to substantiate
his claims, he never presented a cognizable
legal theory under which the Wilbert
children could be liable to DelGuzzi. They
had no fiduciary duty to DelGuzzi and
therefore could not be liable for «
selfdealing,” as DelGuzzi's complaint
alleged. And if DelGuzzi were bringing a
fraudulent transfer claim, he failed to do so
with the particularity required by CR 9(b),
that is, he failed to specifically’ identity a
single parcel of real property as having
been fraudulently transferred and presented
no evidence suggesting the Wilbert
children intentionally participated in a
scheme to defraud DelGuzzi. See RCW
19.40 et seq. (outlining fraudulent transfer
claims); Park Hill Corp. v. Don Sharp, Inc.,
60 Wash.App. 283, 287-88, 803 P.2d 326
(fraudulent transfer claim requires intent to
defraud), review denied, 117 Wash.2d
1005, 815 P.2d 265 (1991); Deyong
Managemeni, Ltd. v. Previs, 47 Wash.App.
341, 346-47, 735 P.2d 79 (1987). Under
these circumstances, a reasonabie attorney
would not have been justified in naming
the Wilbert children defendants.

As required before imposing sanctions,
the trial court specifically found that
DelGuzzi's complaint against the Wilbert
children ~was legally and factually
insufficient and made without reasonable
inquiry.  Cruikshank's argument that
sanctions are not appropriate where a claim
is not factually inaccurate but is merely
legally insufficient is contradicted by the
plain text of CR 11”4 His contention
that he should have been permitted
additional discovery before sanctions were
imposed fails precisely because the
insufficiency of his pleading is legal rather
than factual. Cruikshank's purpose of
naming the Wilbert children to acquire
jurisdiction over estate property they may
have improperly received is not legally
cognizable. The trial court did not abuse its
discretion in finding that Cruikshank both
failed to conduct a reasonable investigation
and made legally and factually insufficient
claims.

FN4.“The signature [on a pleading]
of a party or of an attorney
constitutes a certificate by the party
or attorney that ... to the best of the
party's or attorney's knowledge,
information, and belief ... it is well
grounded in fact and is warranted
by existing law....”CR 11.

If CR 11 is violated, a court may

impose sanctions, including the reasonable

expenses incurred by the other party as a

- result of offending pleading. CR 11. Fees

granted under CR 11 must be limited to

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&mFStateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

Page 7

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

those amounts reasonably - expended in
responding to the sanctionable filing.
MacDonald v. Korum Ford, 80 Wash.App.
877, 892, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996). Here, the
sanctionable conduct was naming the
Wilbert children as defendants without
investigating whether there was a legal
basis for doing so. Cruikshank offers no
arguments in support of his assertion that
$10,174.45 is not reasonable. Therefore the
trial court did not abuse its discretion in
imposing the entire amount of fees
incurred by the Wilbert children as a
sanction.

Dismissal of Claims Against Wilbert and
Award of CR 11 Sanctions

L. Dismissal as a Discovery Sanction

*5 Cruikshank next contends that the
trial court erred in dismissing DelGuzzi's
claims as a discovery sanction under CR
37(d). He asserts that the trial court's
decision was improper because it was
based upon factual errors, because the trial
court failed to find prejudice and
willfulness, and because no prior discovery
order had been entered. Discovery
sanctions under CR 37, like sanctions
under CR 11, are reviewed for abuse of
discretion.Rhinehart v. Seatile Times, 59
Wash.App. 332, 339, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990)
, review denied, 124 Wash.2d 1010, 879
P.2d 293,cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1017, 115

S.Ct. 578, 130 L.Ed.2d 494 (1994).
Because dismissal is the most severe
sanction a court may impose, its use must
be carefully considered by the trial court to
assure that it is merited. Anderson v.
Mohundro, 24 Wash.App. 569, 575, 604
P.2d 181 (1979), review denied, 93 Wn.2d
1013 (1980).

a. Factual Errors

Cruikshank asserts that the trial court
was mistaken as to two important factual
issues when it ordered dismissal of
DelGuzzi's claims:

(1) the court believed that the January
21, 1997 evidentiary hearing encompassed
both the removal petition and the damages
petition; and (2) the court was given the
wrong document fo review as DelGuzzi's
responses to Wilbert's interrogatories.

DelGuzzi's removal petition was based
upon RCW 11.96.020, .070, . 080, .140,
and 11.68.070. Those provisions permit
interested persons to petition for a

- declaration of rights, including orders that

the personal representative do or abstain
from doing any particular fiduciary act.
RCW 11.96.070(b), .080. An interested
party may also petition for removal of the
personal representative. RCW 11.68.070.
Grounds for removal include waste,
embezzlement, mismanagement, fraud,
incompetence, neglect, or other reasons
deemed sufficient by the court. RCW

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prit=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

rage v or v

Page 8

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

11.28.250. The court has discretion to
order  removal of the personal
representative if “it appears that said
personal representative has not faithfully
discharged said trust or is subject to
removal for any reason specified in RCW
11.28.250.”RCW 11.68.070.

Neither party addresses what level of
proof was required at the removal hearing
and whether the amount and type of proof
would substantially differ from that
presented at the hearing on the damages

petition.FNSAIl of Wilbert's interrogatories
specifically referred to the allegations
contained in the damages petition. The trial
court appears to have been unclear as to

the scope of the January 21st hearing FN6
and never clearly expressed its position as
to which claims that hearing was to

encompa_ss.FN7 :

FN5. Wilbert assumes that all of
the allegations made in the petition
for damages would also have been
presented at the removal hearing.

FN6. At the hearing, Cruikshank
specifically informed the court that
the motion to remove Wilbert was
scheduled for the next court date,
but no hearing had yet been set for
the petition for damages. The court
then asked the other .two attorneys
what they thought was to occur on
January 21st: ,
THE COURT: What do you think is
scheduled to happen on Tuesday?

MR. ZENO: My own understanding is
that, and I'm not the best one to tell you
because I didn't appear in this case until the
fall, but my understanding is that there's a
hearing on the plaintiff's motion to remove
the personal representative....

THE COURT: .. I heard Mr
Cruikshank say that there was not going
to be a trial on Tuesday. That there was
only his motion to remove the personal
representative and trial would come at a
subsequent time. And so I need to know
what your position is on that.

MR. JOHNSON: My understanding
from your order, your Honor, is that you
have set a hearing and an evidentiary
hearing of Mr. Cruikshank to carry his
burden to establish the allegations in his
petition to justify removal of Mr. Wilbert
as administrator are [sic] established and to
give Mr. Wilbert the opportunity to defend

- against those allegations.

... All of [the allegations] are directed
towards supposed bad acts or acts of Mr.
Wilbert as administrator and that I assume
he is attempting to utilize those to justify
removal of Mr. Wilbert.

FN7. The court stated:

Now, I understand contrary to what Mr.
Cruikshank has just argued that on
Monday we are going to have or Tuesday
we have scheduled a trial. The trial is on
the petition of Mr. DelGuzzi ... to have the
personal representative of the estate

~ removed. In doing that, the plaintiff has a

fairly heavy burden ....... [T]he plaintiff
can't simply make the 56 factual

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.Westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

rage 1v Ul Zvu

Page 9

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

allegations ... and stand on those facts and
not tell the defendants the basis for those
facts.

Although the court appears to
contemplate a hearing on the removal
petition, the 56 factual allegations were
contained in the damages petition.

Also the trial court was given the
wrong document to review as DelGuzzi's
answers to  Wilbert's interrogatories.
Wilbert  accurately  quoted  several
interrogatories and DelGuzzi's responses
in his memorandum supporting the motion,
but he stated that DelGuzzi's responses
were attached as exhibit H. Exhibit H was
not DelGuzzi's 36 pages of objections and
responses dated January 3, 1997, but
consisted of DelGuzzi's four pages of
objections and responses to defendant's
first request for production of documents,

also dated January 3, 1997.FN8

FN8. At oral argument, Wilbert

~acknowledged that the wrong
responses were attached to the
motion for sanctions, but claimed
that the correct responses were
attached to DelGuzzi's motion for
reconsideration. The motion for
reconsideration was not included in
the appellate record. But our
analysis would not change even if
the trial court had reviewed the
correct document.

*6 It appears that the trial court was
mistaken, or at best unclear, as to the two

factual issues Cruikshank raised. This
confusion in the record leads us to hold
that the trial court failed to exercise its
discretion on reasonable grounds.

b. Due Process

The choice of what sanctions to impose
for a discovery violation is within the trial
court's discretion. Peterson v. Cuff, 72
Wash.App. 596, 601, 865 P.2d 555 (1994)
(citing Rhinehart v. KIRO, Inc., 44
Wash.App. 707, 710, 723 P.2d 22 (1986),
review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1008 (1987)).
Constitutional due process, however, limits
the circumstances under which a court can
dismiss a plaintiff's claims as a discovery
sanction. Associated Mortgage Investors v.
G.P. Kent Constr. Co., 15 Wash.App. 223,
227, 548 P.2d 558 (citing Pioche Mines
Consol., Inc. v. Dolman, 333 F.2d 257 (Sth
Cir.1964), cert. denied, 380 U.S. 956
(1965)), review denied, 87 Wn.2d 1006
(1976).

Due process requires that a trial court
find “a willful or deliberate refusal to obey
a  discovery order, which refusal
substantially prejudices the opponent's
ability to prepare for trial” before
dismissing an  action.Peterson, 72
Wash.App. at 601-02, 865 P.2d 555
(quoting Associated Mortgage Investors,
15 Wash.App. at 228-29, 548 P.2d 558).
The trial court must make it clear on the
record whether the factors of willfulness
and prejudice are present before dismissing

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx_?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

1Lagc 11 UL LY

Page 10

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

plaintiff's claims. Peterson, 72 Wash.App.
at 559, 864 P.2d 384 (citing Snedigar v.
Hoddersen, 114 Wash.2d 153, 170, 786
P.2d 781 (1990)). The court must also
consider whether lesser sanctions would
suffice. RCL Northwest, Inc. v. Colorado
Resources, Inc, 72 . Wash.App. 265,
271-72, 864 P.2d 12 (1993) {quoting
Snedigar, 114 Wash.2d at 169-70, 786
P.2d 781).

Here, the trial court considered the
issue of prejudice, although without
making an express finding on the record.
The court noted that trial was set for the
next business day, discovery had not been
complied with, and DelGuzzi had not
sought a protective order or a continuance.

But the trial court did not consider

willfulness. Nonetheless, a violation is
willful and deliberate if it is done without
reasonable excuse. RCL Northwest, 72
Wash.App. at 272, 864 P.2d 12 (citing
Rhinehart, 59 Wash.App. at 339, 798 P.2d
1155).Cruikshank  presented  several
excuses: he had been unable to supply
complete answers because Wilbert, who
had all of the estate's accounting records,

failed to comply with discovery.FN9He
was also disadvantaged in discovery
because his client was very ill and suffered
from memory problems.FN!10He had only
a few months to pursue discovery, not a

few years, as defendants alleged. FN!1

FNO. Wilbert claims to have
completely answered these
interrogatories and made available

all of the estate documents for
inspection. The court never
considered DelGuzzi's motion to
compel or made any findings
regarding ~ Wilbert's  discovery
compliance.

FN10.DelGuzzi's illness requires
him to take up to 16 different
medications daily, including
tranquilizers. He suffers from
confusion, memory loss,
disorganization, and  decreased
comprehension and concentration.
These problems were apparent
during his deposition.

FNI11.Cruikshank  asserts that
defendants had delayed the hearing
on their jurisdictional motion for
almost two years, until September
of 1996. Cruikshank did not
pursue discovery until after that
motion was denied.

*7 The trial court noted that having an
ill client must have impeded Cruikshank's
ability to handle the case, but it did not
consider the reasonableness of
Cruikshank's other excuses. The court
summarily stated that Cruikshank had
failed to comply with his obligation under
the court rules, without discussing or
inquiring into the reasons for the failure.
Because the trial court failed to consider
the reasoniableness of Cruikshank's
excuses and the willfulness of his conduct,
the trial court failed to comply with due
process requirements.

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE&mt=Stat¢Litigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d.

rage 1£ oI 2V

Page 11

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

The trial court also failed to
adequately consider whether a sanction
short of dismissal would have sufficed. See
Peterson, 72 Wash.App. at 601, 865 P.2d
555 (citing Snedigar, 114 Wash.2d at 170,
786 P.2d 781). The trial court discussed
only two_options: Dismiss the action, one,
or try to put the burden on the trial judge
on  Tuesday of identifying what
information plaintiffs could present that
was not included in the failure to respond. I
think those interrogatories pretty much
cover every single thing that the plaintiffs
could produce at any trial. For that reason,
I'm going to grant the request to dismiss.

As discussed above, the trial court
apparently believed that all of DelGuzzi's
claims were set for hearing on January 21st
(both the removal petition and the damages
petition). The trial court erred in
‘dismissing the claims that were not set for
trial, as defendants were not yet
substantially prejudiced in their trial
preparation. As a lesser sanction, the trial
court could have precluded evidence for
which responses were inadequate at the
removal hearing and ordered responses by
a reasonable date before the trial on the
damages petition. Because the trial court
apparently considered lesser sanctions
based upon its belief that all of plaintiff's
claims were set for hearing on January
21st, its ruling was based upon untenable
grounds.

Moreover,'v although our courts have not
addressed this issue, courts in other
jurisdictions have held that dismissal is not

warranted absent a finding of willfulness
or fault on the part of the party itself rather
than the party's attorney. See, e.g., Birds
Int'l Corp. v. Arizona Maintenance Co.,
135 Ariz. 545, 662 P.2d 1052, 1054-55
(1983); Cole v. Bayley Prods., Inc., 661
So.2d 1299, 1299-1300 (Fla,App.1995);
LeBlanc v. GMAC Fin. Servs., 695 So.2d
1106, 1108 (La.App.1997); Nevada Power
Co. v. Fluor lllinois, 108 Nev. 638, 837
P2d 1354, 1359 (1992); Zaccardi v.
Becker, 88 N.J. 245, 88 N.J. 245, 440 A.2d
1329, 1332-33 (1982); In re Barnes, 956
S.W.2d 746, 748 (Tex.App.1997). Here,
the trial court expressly stated that
DelGuzzi was not at fault and may have -

had  valid  claims."N2Under  these
circumstances, absent a finding of
willfulness on Cruikshank's part and

“ because lesser sanctions were not properly
_considered, dismissal of DelGuzzi's claims

P

was an abuse of discretion.

FNI2. The court stated to
Cruikshank: 1 think that your
client may have some ... valid
concerns, and those concerns
should be brought to the court's
attention so that a decision can be
made about whether the personal
representative can be removed. And
should be removed. But you, Mr.
Cruikshank, have not complied
with the court rules.

That's your problem. It's not your
client's problem.

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬂ=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

rage 13 01 2

Page 12

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

2. CR 11 Sanctions

*8 In addition to dismissing DelGuzzi's
claims as a discovery sanction, the trial
court imposed attorney fees and costs
against Cruikshank and DelGuzzi under
CR 37(d) and CR 11. The trial court
imposed  a total of $30,000, a portion of
Wilbert's attorney fees and costs in
defending the entire action. Cruikshank
argues that the CR 11 sanctions were
inappropriate and the $30,000 figure was
not reasonable. Because the sanctions
imposed were a substantial amount of
money, appellate review of the award
should be inherently more rigorous to
ensure that such sanctions are quantifiable
with some precision. MacDonald, 80
Wash.App. at 892, 912 P.2d 1052 (citing
Thomas v. Capital Sec. Servs., Inc., 836
F.2d 866, 883 (5th Cir. 1988)).

CR 11 permits the court to order an

attorney or party FNI3 ¢4 pay the other
party's reasonable expenses incurred
‘because of a filing deemed to violate CR 11
. Here, the trial court based the sanctions
upon both CR 11 and CR 37(d), without
finding a specific violation of CR 11. The
court merely stated: “I think it's
appropriate to grant sanctions because this
hearing wouldn't be required except for the
fact that there was failure to comply.”

FN13.DelGuzzi argues that the CR
11 sanctions against him are in
error because sanctions against a
party are only available under

RCW 4.84.185. He cites Havsy v.
Flynn, 88 Wash.App. 514, 945
P.2d 221 (1997), where the court
stated:  “Sanctions against an
attorney are awarded under CR 11.
Sanctions against a party are
awarded under RCW 4.84.185.”
Havsy, 88 Wn.App. at 521. Havsy,
however, did not involve CR 11
sanctions. CR 11 clearly permits .
sanctions against “the person who
signed  [the offending pleading], a
represented party, or both.”CR 11;
see also Blair v. GIM Corp., 88
Wash.App. 475, 481-82, 945 P.2d
1149 (1997); Rhinehart v. Seattle
Times Co., 51 Wash.App. 561, 581,
754 P.2d 1243 (citing Wilson v.
Henkle, 45 Wash.App. 162, 174,
724 P2d 1069 (1986)), review
denied, 111 Wn.2d 1025 (1988),
cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1015 (1989).

As discussed, before imposing CR 11
sanctions, the trial court must find both
that a complaint lacks a factual or legal
basis and that the attorney who signed and
filed the complaint failed to conduct a
reasonable inquiry into its factual and legal
basis. Bryant, 119 Wash.2d at 220, 829
P.2d 1099. Also, the trial court must
specify in the record the specific pleading
that violates CR 11. MacDonald, 80

-Wash.App. at 892, 912 P.2d 1052. Because .

the trial court neither identified a specific
pleading nor examined its factual basis,

CR 11 sanctions were not appropriate.

Monetary sanctions were, however,

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Go?t. Works.

ht_tp://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Sp]it&prﬂ=HTMLE&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

rage 14 Ul LV

Page 13

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

permissible under CR 37(d). That rule
allows the court to impose the reasonable
expenses caused by a party's failure to
respond to discovery as a sanction, in
addition to any other sanctions imposed.
On remand, the trial court may impose as a
discovery sanction Wilbert's reasonable
expenses incurred as a result of DelGuzzi's
failure to comply with discovery.

3. Sanctions Against Cruikshank

Cruikshank further contends that the
trial court violated CR 54(f)2)(B) and
improperly imposed sanctions against him
that were initially imposed only against
DelGuzzi.

CR 54(f)(2)(b) requires that counsel be
given five days' notice of presentation and
served with a copy of any order or
judgment prior to its entry. Cruikshank
asserts that the trial court's order of January
17, 1997 granting Wilbert's motion was
signed by the judge in his absence after the
proceedings. He therefore claims that
Wilbert's counsel had an improper ex parte
contact with the trial court.

Wilbert counters that he served a copy
of all orders on Cruikshank at least five
days before the orders were entered.
Cruikshank's assertion that the order was
signed in his. absence is not itself a
violation of CR 54(f)(2), which merely
requires that the parties be given five days'
notice and served with a copy of the order.

*9 The January 17, 1997 order
granting Wilbert's motion ordered attorney
fees as a sanction against “Plaintiff Gary
DelGuzzi.” The order was signed by the
judge and Wilbert's counsel. The later
order and judgment, dated April 8, 1997,
imposed the sanction against both

~Cruikshank and DelGuzzi. The April 8th

order stated that both counsel had
participated in a teleconference hearing
that set the sanction amount. In the April
8th order, the trial court found that
judgment against both DelGuzzi and
Cruikshank was appropriate.

These facts do not demonstrate a
violation of CR 54(f)(2), or that adding
Cruikshank to the judgment was
improper. Cruikshank cites Havsy v.

Flynn, 88 Wash.App. 514, 945 P.2d 221

(1997), arguing that the court may not

- include counsel for a party in a sanctions

order when counsel was not named in the
original order. The Havsy case, however,
does not discuss sanctions against an
attorney but only considers when RCW
4.84.185 sanctions are proper against a
party. Havsy, 88 Wash.App. at 521, 945
P.2d 221. Because Cruikshank fails to
provide either authority or a factual basis
to support his claims under CR 54(f)(2)
his argument fails.

Flduclary Conflict of Interest re Judgment
in Favor of Wilbert

DelGuzzi, appealing pro se, contends it

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstfeam.aspx?sv=Spl it&prfi=HTMLE&mt=StateL itigati...

1/25/2008



Not Reported in P.2d

- - == —-

Page 14

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048, 1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

(Cite as: Not Reported in P.2d)

is an impermissible conflict of interest for
Wilbert, as administrator, to pursue a
judgment in an estate proceeding against
the sole heir, and that it is improper for
Wilbert to levy DelGuzzi's property to
satisfy the judgment because Wilbert
learned the location of DelGuzzi's
property through his fiduciary relationship.

Although DelGuzzi is correct that a
fiduciary has a duty to avoid conflicts of
interest, it does not follow that Wilbert has
violated that duty by defending his actions
as administrator and seeking sanctions
where appropriate. DelGuzzi's assertion
that an administrator who breaches his
fiduciary duty is not entitled to fees is
likewise correct, but here no breach of
fiduciary duty was ever proved. DelGuzzi's
conflict of interest claims are otherwise
unsupported and therefore fail.

In sum, the trial court did not abuse its
discretion in awarding CR 11 sanctions to
the Wilbert children. But the trial court
abused it discretion in. dismissing
DelGuzzi's claims against Wilbert as a
discovery sanction, and that dismissal is
reversed. The $30,000 sanction imposed
under CR 11 and CR 37(d), following
Wilbert's motion, was also an abuse of
discretion. On remand, the trial court may
impose, as a sanction under CR 37(d), the
amount reasonably incurred by Wilbert as
a result of DelGuzzi's failure to properly
respond to discovery. - - .

Affirmed in part, reversed in part and
remanded for further proceedings.

A majority of the panel having
determined that this opinion will not be
printed in the Washington Appellate
Reports, but will be filed for public record
pursuant to RCW 2.06.040, it is so ordered.

MORGAN and SEINFELD, JJ., concur.
Wash.App. Div. 2,1999.

In re Estate of DelGuzzi

Not Reported in P.2d, 93 Wash.App. 1048,
1999 WL 10081 (Wash.App. Div. 2)

END OF DOCUMENT

© 2008 Thomson/West. No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works.

http://web2.westlaw.com/print/printstream.aspx?sv=Split&prﬁ=HTMLE_&mt=StateLitigati... 1/25/2008



2001 Wash. App. LEXIS 2024, *

LEXSEE 2001 WASH. APP. LEXIS 2024

In re the Estate of JACK J. DELGUZZI, Deceased. GARY DELGUZZI and
CHARLES M. CRUIKSHANK, 111, Appellants, v. WILLIAM E. WILBERT,
individually and as administrator of the Estate of Jack DelGuzzi; LORETTA
DICKSON WILBERT, spouse of William E. Wilbert; WILLIAM E. WILBERT-
BROKER, INC., a Washington corporation; WILLIAM E. WILBERT, P.S., INC.,a
Washington corporation, CEDARWOOD PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington
corporation; W and S INVESTMENTS, INC., a Washington corporation;
HEMISPHERE, LTD., a Washington corporation; 400430 D.C. LTD., a British
Columbia, Canada corporation; 413505 T of G Holdings D.C., LTD., a British
Columbia, Canada corporation; WILLIAM DICKSON WILBERT, and
KATHLEEN ANN WILBERT, husband and wife; DANIEL GERARD JARBOE
and JANE DOE JARBOE; LAURE ANNE WILBERT and JOHN DOE WILBERT,
husband and wife, ELLEN D. CLARK and DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, ALLEN
D.CLARK and JANE DOE CLARK; DAVIES, WRIGHT AND TREMAINE, a
Washington general partnership; GARY PARISH and SUSAN PARISH, husband
and wife, WILLIAM A. and MICHEL SHAO HAI CARLSEN, husband and wife;
GERALD H. SHAW and JANE DOE SHAW, husband and wife; PAUL R.
CRESSMAN zand SHORT AND CRESSMAN, a Washington general partnership;
WILBERT F. HAMMOND and JANE DOE HAMMOND, husband and wife;
LOCKWOOD <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>